
Volume 44
Feb 2004

Postcard of Springfield, Missouri, 1905
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 1



Cover Photo: Postcard of Springfield Missouri, 1905
This early postcard of Springfield, Greene County, Missouri shows the town near the time when my ances-
tors left there. You can get a feel for the community of your ancestors from old postcards. They frequently 
show buildings which no longer exist, etc. In this case, all of this area is now paved, and looks quite a bit 
different than it did when my great grandfather had an office overlooking this area.
Old postcards like these may be found on the Internet on the various USGenWeb county sites, on commu-
nities’ historical sites, and for sale on eBay.
One such website describes itself thus: “Have you ever wondered what it would have been like to journey 
across the United States in 1910, traveling through countryside and small towns, craning your neck to look 
up at the skyscrapers of the cities, stopping to see the current events and sites of this glorious country’s his-
tory? 
 
“This is a special project for history and vintage postcard buffs everywhere. It’s a directory of vintage post-
card collections of the American Local History Network and USGenWeb Project, historical and genealog-
ical societies, private libraries and museums, universities, towns, parks and private collectors. It does not 
include any commercial listings (unless they contain significant galleries for public viewing with no pricing 
information), auctions, electronic greeting cards or modern postcards. 
See: 
http://patsabin.com/VintagePostcards/

There are many postacards to browse or for sale at:
http://www.moodyscollectibles.com/

Lastly, this is such a broad subject that Cyndi’s List has given it a categry of its own:
http://www.cyndislist.com/postcards.htm
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 2



Table of Contents
Cover Photo: Postcard of Springfield Missouri, 1905.....................................................................2

Letter from the Editor ......................................................................................................................4

Missouri Marriage Records .............................................................................................................5

Missouri Death Records.................................................................................................................11

Franklins from Missouri who died in California ...........................................................................18

Missouri Deeds, Wills and Probate Records..................................................................................22

Missouri City Directories...............................................................................................................23

Missouri Military Records .............................................................................................................26

Miscellaneous Missouri Records ...................................................................................................27

David Franklin Family...................................................................................................................31

Oliver Franklin Family ..................................................................................................................39

A Case for Susannah as Daughter of John and Margaret Dawson Franklin of Amherst County, 
Virginia and Barren County, Kentucky..............................................................................41

Queries ...........................................................................................................................................43

Names Index ..................................................................................................................................43

Places Index ...................................................................................................................................52
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 3



Letter from the Editor

Well, another new year! This particular volume is the second one devoted to Missouri, and as such it is a 
continuation of Volume 40, the first volume of 2003. This does not contain all of the material I have about 
Missouri Franklins, but there a just some odds and ends - kind of a hodge-podge.
I have started a project of abstracting all of the Franklins for all of the US census enumerations. So far, I 
have at least indexes for all of the available states for all of the years 1790-1930. I say “available” because 
as you may know, some census records are gone, including virtually all of the 1890, and the 1790 from 
Georgia, Delaware and Maine, for instance. If you have transcriptions of the various census years that you’d 
be willing to contribute, I would love to have them. Of course, the natural question is “What am I going to 
do with the data?” I really don’t know. As a minimum, I’d like to publish the data on the FFRU website. I 
am a software developer by profession, so I would also like to create a database with a slick user interface 
that would allow a user to do searches and create linkages between the various census years, then print out 
the (possible) lineages. We’ll see. That just might be too ambitious.
The amount of data is most interesting. Take for instance the fact that I started this while looking into the 
census records Missouri. I now have 190 pages of Missouri census information. That does not include 1870 
or 1880, nor are all of those complete abstracts (some are just heads of households). At 200 pages per year, 
I could easily fill a 6 issues (1 1/2 years) of FFRU just for Missouri census records. At that rate, and remem-
bering that some states like Texas have has more than 3 times that many records, it would probably take 
more than 30 years of FFRU just to publish the records. By that time, there will be 3 more censuses released 
(1940-1960)... Anyway, you see what my problem is. To minimize this then, I’ve decided:
1) When publishing the census in FFRU on a state-by-state basis, only publish 1880 and prior censuses in 
FFRU.
2) Find another way (outside of the FFRU newsletter) to publish the rest of the census.
3) As I mentioned above - try to find a useful way to facilitate cross-census searching.

Ben Franklin, Editor FFRU 
5847 Sandstone Drive 
Durham, NC 27713-1925 
(919) 361-2456 
benz2@earthlink. net

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~ffru/
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 4



Missouri Marriage Records

Audrain County, Missouri Marriages, 1870-1899

Groom Bride Date Volume 
and Page

J. H. Franklin Dora Marburg 2 Aug 1887 2-189
Heck Franklin Jennie Watts 28 Nov 1894 3-304
George W. Franklin Jennie L. Carter 25 Aug 1886 2-96
Benjamin Franklin Harriett L. Tinsley 13 Oct 1880 1A-21
J. W. Stuart Mrs. Mattie Franklin 22 Nov 1893 3-199
Newton D. Easterday Ella Franklin 4 Feb 1900 5-264
William A. Franklin Laura A. Coontz 15 Jun 1909 7-209
William Franklin Mary G. Heater 27 Jan 1904 6-138
Marshall Newburg Rena Franklin 30 Dec 1908 7-147

Carroll County, Missouri, Marriage Records, 1833-1856
Jesse Franklin; Spouse: Sarah Ann Grulette; 19 Nov 1846; by John Y. Porter

Marriage Records of Clay County, Missouri, 1852-1900; Volume I
Jerome Franklin; Spouse: Mary Jane Ward; 21 Aug 1853; by Darias Bainbridge, M.G.

Marriage Records of Clay County, Missouri, 1852-1900; Volume II
James Franklin; Spouse: Martha E. Holt; 09 Sep 1867; by G. H. Newton Date: 19 Sep 1867
Henry Crawford; Spouse: Elizabeth T. Franklin; 20 Mar 1867; by G. H. Newton; Date: 19 Sep 1867
I. M. Cheek; Spouse: N. E. Franklin; 08 Oct 1876; by W. T. Campbell, M.G.; Date: 23 Dec 1876

Marriage Records of Daveiss County, Missouri, 1836-1855
George W. Everman; Spouse: Amanda Franklin; 29 Jul 1836; Performed By: James McMahan

Marriage Records of Jackson County, Missouri 1827-1860 Volume 1
John R. Franklin; Spouse: Lucy Ann Walker; 04 Aug 1836
Benj. Franklin; Spouse: Mary Ann Rice; 03 Oct 1843
Wm. O. Franklin; Spouse: Susan Crabtree; 11 Jul 1844
Albert Franklin; Spouse: Rebecca Powell; 05 Mar 1846
John T. Grady; Spouse: Elizabeth Franklin; 13 Oct 1860
John Ish; Spouse: Mary Ann Franklin; 07 Feb 1850

Livingston County, Missouri Marriages: 1837-63
James Monroe Franklin; Spouse: Permelia M. Birdrall; 25 Feb 1858; by John Y. Porter, M.G.

Nodaway County, Missouri Marriages: 1845-1874
Wellington Morehouse; Spouse: Peary B. Franklin; 05 Feb 1865
C. R. Short; Spouse: Lethia Franklin; 09 Apr 1857
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 5



Pike County, Missouri Marriages: 1820-1840
James Watson; Spouse: Emily A. Franklin; 15 Oct 1835

Marriage Records of Saline County, Missouri 1866-1874 Book “C”
John Franklin; Spouse: Mary Reed; 06 Aug 1869; Performed By: Frank Ruffin Saunders, M.G.; Page 148
Thomas Haggin; Spouse: Rebecca Franklin; 27 Sep 1871; Performed By: Chris Hays, M.G.; Page 282
T. H. Franklin; Spouse: Mary E. Gilliam; 01 May 1872; Performed By: J. J. Cordin, M.G.; Page 328

Marriage Records of Saline County, Missouri Volume IV Book D 1874-1881
Owen Franklin; Spouse: Lizzie Terrill; 25 Dec 1879; Performed By: E. G. Frazer; Page 377

Saint Louis, Missouri Marriages, 1804-76
Name Spouse Marriage Date Volume/Page
A. Franklin Minna Herz 16 Oct 1875 17-145
Agnes Franklin Henry Dreyfuhs 19 Feb 1861 10-181
Anna Franklin, Mrs. Heinrich Thoele 7 May 1864 11-477
Arundel Franklin Phebe White 4 Nov 1866 12-618
Arundel H. Franklin Myra Northrup 1 Mar 1873 16-227
Benjamin Franklin Nancy Jones 24 Feb 1866 12-203
Benjamin Franklin Emma Hall 11 Oct 1873 16-084
Benjamin Franklin Emely Hackman, Mrs. 8 May 1870 14-362
Benjamin Franklin Mary Williams 21 Aug 1875 17-150
Benjamin A. Franklin Mary Daniel 20 Jul 1875 17-064
Eduard Franklin Hilke Hobby 29 Sep 1870 14-468
Eliza Franklin John Weatherby 10 Dec 1864 11-524
Elizabeth Franklin John B. Coleman 24 Dec 1850 05-123
Elizabeth Franklin Francis Watkins 18 Jun 1840 02-279
George Franklin Jane Keegan 18 Jun 1858 09-474
George Franklin Caroline Windelkin, Mrs. 24 Feb 1839 02-150
Harriet Franklin Samuel S. Walker 19 Oct 1837 02-117
Harry B. Franklin Dora Minks 9 Jul 1874 16-397
Henry Franklin Jane Herron 3 Oct 1847 03-436
Henry H. Franklin Kennelia M. Weatherby 1 Nov 1864 11-448
Hester Franklin John Jayrot 22 Dec 1859 09-348
Horace B. Franklin Margaret Michoux 6 Nov 1868 13-567
James M. Franklin Rachel Case 10 Feb 1840 03-067
Jane Franklin Levy Marle 21 Mar 1852 07-258
John S. Franklin Susannah Harrison 2 Sep 1827 01-087
Joseph Franklin Jane A. Ryall 20 Jun 1860 10-159
Joseph Franklin Jane Anne Ryall 26 Jun 1860 10-026
Kate Franklin Theodore Pullis 7 Nov 1872 15-463
Mahaly I. Franklin, Mrs. Joseph Baker 2 Jan 1865 11-630
Margaret Franklin, Mrs. Isaac Sears 24 Apr 1869 14-149
Martha Franklin F. H. Small 29 Jun 1876 17-364
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 6



Martha S. Franklin John F. Withers 22 Apr 1863 11-118
Mary Franklin George Mills 2 Oct 1860 10-089
Mary E. Franklin Friedk H. Harrington 3 Jul 1867 13-012
Mary Tracy Franklin William C. Frenz 16 Feb 1870 14-279
Mary Franklin, Mrs. Lutheron Johnson 6 Sep 1870 15-605
Massey Franklin Elihu Moss 11 Aug 1825 01-054
Matilda Jane Franklin Washington Warner 30 Aug 1860 10-090
Monroe Franklin Paulina Witkowsky 12 Jun 1858 08-504
Napoleon Franklin Louisa Constant 25 Mar 1830 01-141
Noah A. Franklin Nancy Long 3 Nov 1842 02-437
Oliver Franklin Susan Rayne 8 Aug 1844 03-193
Rachael Franklin, Mrs. Dennis A. Griffin 5 Oct 1856 08-137
Rachel Franklin, Mrs. Dennis A. Griffin 5 Oct 1856 08-193
Rody Franklin Henry Groff 24 Apr 1821 01-037
Samuel Franklin Rosanah Robison 3 May 1843 03-021
Sarah Franklin Washington Bacon 14 Oct 1840 02-268
Susan Franklin, Mrs. John Maxey 19 Jul 1847 03-457
Thomas Franklin Emeline Williams, Mrs. 20 Jan 1872 15-267
Thomas J. Franklin Mariann Ball 1 May 1854 06-452
William H. Franklin Letitia Harbaugh 5 Sep 1875 17-080
Monroe Franklin Paulina Witkowsky 12 Jun 1858 08-502
Thomas Franklin ? Clemence Smith ? 24 Jan 1872 15-582

Wright County, Missouri Marriages (1897-1900)

Name Spouse Marriage Date Notes
Thomas Freeman Cora Franklin 27 Apr 1897 daughter of John Franklin
W. H. Smith Laura Franklin 12 Aug 1897
Arthur P. Franklin Lana Blair 29 Jan 1898

Missouri Marriages

From Missouri Marriages to 1850 and Missouri Marriages, 1851-1900

Adair County
Isaih Franklin Matilda C. Allred 26 Nov 1848

Barry County
Benjamin B. Franklin Adaline Herriford 24 Oct 1872
Benjamin Franklin Elvira E. White 20 Oct 1854

Bates County
F. A. Franklin Mae Morton 26 Jun 1894
John M. Franklin Brunet S. Bedle 24 Aug 1871
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 7



John M. Franklin Evaline O’Banon, Mrs. 2 Apr 1876
Luther Franklin Cynthia Short 16 Jun 1870
Luther Franklin Manda Johnson 9 Jul 1876
W. H. Franklin Mary E. Cameron 28 Aug 1882
William D. Franklin S. W. Lemaster 6 Jun 1886
William R. Franklin Emma Wyatt 27 Aug 1871

Benton County
Catherine Franklin Isaac E. Smith 19 Mar 1846
Celia Franklin Edwin W. Honeycutt 26 Sep 1847
Hiram Franklin Elizabeth Phelps 23 Jul 1846

Carroll County
Jesse Franklin Sarah Ann Gulete, Mrs. 19 May 1846

Carter County
F. A. Franklin Mary Arnold 6 Jan 1891
Theodore W. Franklin Lillie Sweazea 19 Dec 1900

Cass County
Henry Franklin Nancy M. Bailey 21 Nov 1867
James W. Franklin Letticia V. Martin 21 Mar 1867
John T. Franklin Samantha I. Mifflin 21 Aug 1857

Clay County
James Franklin Martha E. Holt 09 Sep 1867

Clinton County
Henry H. Franklin Eliza Crone 10 Oct 1849
Nancy Ann Franklin John C. McNeely 27 Sep 1846
Tharisa Franklin Moses Jeffries, Dr. 06 Jan 1848

Daviess County
Amanda Franklin George W. Everman 29 Jul 1846

Franklin County
John Franklin Ann Conner 01 Mar 1837
William Franklin Sarah Frazer 04 Jul 1840

Greene County
William C. Franklin Angeline Painter 03 May 1849

Holt County
Harrie A. Franklin Elizabeth Heivert 3 Mar 1878

Howard County
Amanda Franklin James G. Tatum 06 Feb 1850
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 8



Julia Franklin John William Ammond 30 Jun 1846
Martha Franklin Alexander G. Taytim 23 Apr 1840
Mary Franklin Elijah Snell 23 Dec 1841
Susan M. Franklin A. C. Tatum 26 Jan 1843

Jackson County
Albert Franklin Rebecca Powell 05 Mar 1846
Benjamin Franklin Mary Ann Rice 03 Oct 1843
James L. H. Franklin Mary E. V. Tire 30 Mar 1870
Jane Franklin Lewis Kimbrill 18 Jan 1838
John L. H. Franklin Laura C. Turner 16 Sep 1874

Jackson County
John R. Franklin Lucy Ann Walker 04 Aug 1836
Mary Ann Franklin John Ish 07 Feb 1850
William Overton Franklin Susan Crabtree 11 Jul 1844

Johnson County
Benjamin P. Franklin Letha Jane Horn 29 Oct 1840

Laclede County
Katharine Franklin Jeptha D. Mullican 18 Nov 1849

Lafayette County
Edward Franklin Mary Conner 01 Sep 1833
Oliver Franklin Anice Brit 7 Dec 1893
Oliver Franklin Lucinda Dyer 13 Sep 1879
Polly Franklin David Toms 12 Jan 1834

Lewis County
John Franklin Nancy Gisborn 28 Jan 1841
John Franklin Penelope Robertson 31 Oct 1847
John Franklin Sarah Anderson 24 Nov 1839
Mary Franklin James George 12 Apr 1848

Maries County
James D. Franklin Lanna E. Crismon 25 Dec 1887
Robert Franklin Martha M. Branson 17 Dec 1885

Miller County
Martha Franklin James M. Stephens 23 Nov 1848

Mississippi County
Ben Franklin Mary Robinson, Mrs. 11 Jul 1888
Bert Franklin Easter Harrison 22 Sep 1885
Birt Franklin Easter Harrison 22 Sep 1885
Daniel Franklin Julia Jordan 26 Oct 1882
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 9



David Franklin Julia Jordon 26 Oct 1882
George Franklin Mollie Richman 15 Aug 1881
George Franklin Mollie Rickman 15 Aug 1881
Robert Franklin Mandy Fishbank 6 Oct 1890
Robert Franklin Mandy Fishbaugh 6 Oct 1890

Pettis County
Benjamin Franklin Katie Harris 20 Aug 1883
George W. Franklin Judeth F. Stover 15 Mar 1866
James E. Franklin Addie M. Jennings 01 Oct 1881
Mack J. Franklin Ellen E. Hancock 07 Mar 1877
Scripio Franklin Margaret Payne 17 Dec 1874

Phelps County
Levi Franklin Tena Longmire 2 Jan 1880
William Franklin Martha A. Moore, Mrs. 8 Jan 1871

Pike County
Emily A. Franklin James Watson 15 Oct 1835

Platte County
John B. Franklin Susie L. Hamm 8 Oct 1884
William B. Franklin Elnora M. Dobson 25 Feb 1880

Polk County
James Franklin Christena Evans 25 Oct 1838

Ray County
Nat Franklin Emma Harrison 22 Nov 1891
William Franklin Ara Metts 29 Oct 1891

Reynolds County
William Marion Franklin Cora R. Kay 30 Sep 1895

Saint Charles County
William B. Franklin Mary S. Lindsay 6 Oct 1851

Saint Louis County
Elizabeth Franklin Francis Watkins 18 Jun 1840
Elizabeth Franklin John B. Coleman 24 Dec 1850
George Franklin Caroline H. Windelkin 24 Feb 1839
Harriet Franklin Samuel S. Walker 19 Oct 1837
Henry Franklin Jane Herron 03 Oct 1847
James M. Franklin Rachel Case 10 Feb 1840
Noah A. Franklin Nancy Long 03 Nov 1842
Oliver Franklin Susan Rayne 08 Aug 1844
Samuel Franklin Rosanah Robison 03 May 1843
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 10



Sarah Franklin Washington Bacon 14 Oct 1840
Susan Franklin John Maxey 19 Jul 1847

Saline County
John Franklin Mary Reed 6 Aug 1869
Owen Franklin Lizzie Terrill 25 Dec 1879
P. H. Franklin Mary E. Gilliam 1 May 1872

Scott County
John Franklin Milly Franklin 24 Dec 1841

Shelby County
Francis Franklin Mary E. Tingle 31 Jan 1838
Lemuel Franklin Elizabeth Jackson 02 Mar 1848

Stoddard County
J. F. Franklin Ida Summers 29 Jun 1899
Thomas A. Franklin Nancy M. Bouland 3 Sep 1876
Thomas Franklin Myra J. Randolph 4 Jan 1873

Sullivan County
Frances L. Franklin Rollins Heralson 03 Jan 1850
Mary Ellen Franklin John Harris 04 May 1848

Taney County
Fred Franklin Lillie M. McClarey 14 Jul 1900
W. C. Franklin D. E. Denison 20 Oct 1888

Wright County
Arthur D. Franklin Lana Blair 29 Jan 1898

Missouri Death Records

Clay County, Missouri Cemetery Records, Volume II
Estes Graveyard
Mathew M. Franklin, Death Date: 22 Apr 1895

Moniteau County, Missouri Deaths, 1858-1916
Franklin, father Mrs. W. L. Allee, born MO, died 31 Jan 1921, Issue Date: 3 Feb 1921
James F. Franklin, born MO, died 31 Jan 1921, Issue Date: 3 Feb 1921
Hamilton B. Franklin, born about 26[?], died 23 Mar 1863, Issue Date: 28 Mar 18631

Macedonia Cemetery, Ripley County, Missouri
From Doniphan, Missouri, travel north on Missouri State Hwy Y, 10.1 miles, and then north (left) on Ripley 
County 21N-18, on gravel 3 miles. Enumerated by Peggy Brooks Cannady <dcann@centurytel.net> on 3 
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 11



Sep 2000

Name Born Died
Emma Franklin 1900 1956
F. A. Franklin Sept 11, 1865 May 9, 1901
James Franklin 1895 1939
Pearle Franklin Oct 22, 1891 July 27, 1974

Saint Clair County, Missouri Deaths, 1906-1929
Lucas A. Franklin, died about 1886. Issue Date: 1 Apr 1926
mother Mrs. Flora Calverson Franklin?, born 23 Oct 1869, died 29 Mar 1926. Issue Date: 1 Apr 1926
Mrs. Lucas A. Franklin, born 23 Oct 1869, died 29 Mar 1926. Issue Date: 1 Apr 1926
Mrs. Lucinda Belknap Franklin, born 23 Oct 1869, died 29 Mar 1926. Issue Date: 1 Apr 1926

Saint Louis City Death Records, 1850-1908
Infant of A. L. & Mintie J. Franklindied 24 Dec 1892; Address: 2751 Clark
Aaron Franklin died 22 Feb 1885; Address: Foot Of O’fallon
Abraham Franklin died 06 Oct 1879; Address: 1324 N 9th
Ada Maria Franklin died 18 Feb 1866; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Wesleyan; 

Address: 82 Montgomery
Albert Franklin died 17 Jul 1888; Address: 1121 N 12th
Albert Franklin died 06 Dec 1870; Address: 1827 Franklin
Alice Franklin died 21 May 1873; Address: City Hospital
Amelia Franklin died 01 Oct 1899; Address: Protestant Hospital
Amos Franklin died 30 Sep 1876; Address: City Hospital
Andrew Franklin died 09 Mar 1891; Address: 3622 Thompson
Angelis Pearl Franklin died 10 Dec 1882; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Calvary; 

Address: 213 Centre
Anna Franklin died 22 Jan 1890; Address: 1123 N 12th
Annie Franklin died 06 Oct 1895; Address: 3114 Lasalle
Annie Franklin died 02 Jul 1896; Birthplace: Illinois; Address: Female Hospital
Anthony Franklin died 06 Mar 1881; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: 

Anatomical Board; Address: Lee Bet Thompson & Glasgow
Aron Franklin died 19 Oct 1887; Address: 906 Saint Charles
Arthur A. Franklin died 23 May 1899; Address: 3222 S 9th
Bartholomew Franklin died 05 Mar 1876; Address: City Hospital
Ben Franklin died 15 Sep 1895; Address: 322 Targee
Ben Franklin died 06 Jul 1876; Address: 1731 Gay
Benjamin Franklin died 09 Nov 1882; Birthplace: Virginia; Cemetery: Saint Peter’s; Address: 

1. Note: “born about 26” seems to be Hamilton B. Franklin’s age, if the following is a match 
(although Moniteau and Henry Counties are not adjoining counties): 1860 US Census, Missouri, 
Henry County Osage Township, Brownington Ferry P.O., page 830, HH 375/375 
Whitmill Holland, 64m, farmer, RE$4,390/PP$3,355, born NC; Mary Holland, 45f, born AL; 
Frederick Holland, 17m, attends school, born MO; Rufus Holland, 11m, attends school, born 
MO; Martha Grissom, 15f attends school born MO; Emily Grissom, 8f attends school born MO; 
Mary Rains 18f attends school born MO; Hamilton B. Franklin, 24m, merchant, RE$5,320/
PP$650, born NY.
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 12



2423 North Market
Benjamin James Franklin died 23 Jul 1880; Birthplace: Mississippi; Cemetery: Saint Peter’s; 

Address: 2626 Clay
Carl Gugol Franklin died 01 Dec 1894; Address: 1030 Elliott
Caroline Franklin died 20 Jun 1886; Address: 1525 Franklin Rear
Caroline Franklin died 23 Apr 1892; Address: 1044 S 8th
Caroline Franklin died 13 Nov 1872; Address: Small Pox Boat Hospital
Carrie Franklin died 15 Dec 1895; Address: 4215 Kennerly
Cecilie M. Franklin died 21 Dec 1896; Cemetery: Bellefontaine; Address: 3642 Lindell
Celia Franklin died 10 Oct 1883; Address: 1236 S 13th
Chalie Franklin died 02 Sep 1879; Address: 48 Targee
Charles Franklin died 21 Sep 1891; Address: 625 Baden
Charles Ryall Franklin died 04 Apr 1869; Address: High Saint & Clark Ave
Child of Caroline Franklin died 28 Feb 1877; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Mount 

Sinai; Address: Cor Lami & 2nd Carondelet
Clara Franklin died 25 Oct 1887; Address: 1415 N 13th Rear
Clara Franklin died 26 May 1884; Address: 3523 Bernard
Clara Franklin died 13 Aug 1895; Address: 1611 Clark
Clementine Franklin died 19 Apr 1879; Birthplace: Virginia; Cemetery: Greenwood; Address: 

200 S 10th
David Franklin died 23 Jul 1875; Address: 1552 S 8th
Dora Franklin died 24 May 1888; Address: 1612 Franklin
Edna Franklin died 12 Oct 1890; Address: 1107 Lucas
Edward Franklin died 16 Dec 1892; Address: 1022 N 12th
Eliza Franklin died 13 Jul 1889; Address: 3622 Salisbury
Elizabeth S. Franklin died 13 Nov 1872
Elizbeth Franklin died 08 Jan 1880; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: 

Greenwood; Address: 1721 W 18th
Ella Franklin died 11 Apr 1900; Address: 611 N 21st
Emanuel Franklin died 27 Jul 1895; Address: 1121 N 12th
Emma Franklin died 27 Jan 1889; Address: 2616 N Leffingwell
Ernst Franklin died 05 Apr 1887; Birthplace: Louisiana; Cemetery: Holy Ghost; Address: 

518 S 2nd
Estelle Franklin died 04 Oct 1871; Cemetery: Calvary; Address: Dollman
Fannie L. Franklin died 14 Mar 1900; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Bethania; 

Address: 2221 Wash
Fanny Franklin died 17 May 1870; Address: 421 N 6th
Francis Franklin died 27 Oct 1894; Address: Saint Ann’s Asylum
Francis Franklin died 19 Jul 1872; Address: Saint Ann’s Asylum
Frank Franklin died 10 Feb 1889; Address: 1423 Salisbury
Frederick W. Franklin died 23 Jun 1851; Cemetery: Old Catholic
George Franklin died 19 Apr 1898; Address: 1326 N 11th
George N. Franklin died 25 Mar 1873; Address: Boston St
Grant Franklin died 28 Feb 1897; Birthplace: Illinois; Address: 184 Carroll
Helen R. Franklin died 26 Nov 1866; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: 

Bellefontaine; Address: 32 Montgomery St
Henrietta Franklin died 27 Jun 1876; Address: 1731 Gay
Henry Franklin died 12 Sep 1899; Birthplace: Missouri; Cemetery: Potters Field; Address: 

Locust @ River
Henry Franklin died 22 Jan 1865; Birthplace: Ireland; Cemetery: Bellefontaine; Address: 
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 13



Saint Louis
Henry G. Franklin died 28 Jun 1890; Address: 1423 Salisbury
Honora Franklin died 23 Jul 1901
Hugo Franklin died 26 Feb 1875; Address: 307 Cherry St
Ida Franklin died 09 Nov 1893; Address: 1515 Olive Rear
Ida Franklin died 28 Dec 1898; Address: 2613 Pendleton
Ida B. Franklin died 21 Aug 1864; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: 

Bellefontaine; Address: Saint Louis
Ignatius Franklin died 13 Apr 1892; Address: 816 N 15th
Infant of Andrew & Eliz Franklindied 16 Mar 1880; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: 

Greenwood; Address: Lee Bet Thompson & Elliot
Infant of Helena Franklin died 08 Mar 1897; Cemetery: Potters Field; Address: 3114 Lasalle
Infant of Joseph Franklin died 21 Nov 1867; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Saint 

Paul’s; Address: 318 High St
Infant of R. H. Franklin died 10 Nov 1860; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: 

Bellefontaine; Address: 16th & Carr
Infant of William & Ellen Franklindied 04 Jan 1885; Address: 1322 Wash
Isaac Franklin died 20 Feb 1890; Address: Mo Pac RR Hospital
Isabella Franklin died 09 Jun 1880; Birthplace: Mississippi; Cemetery: Greenwood; 

Address: 1123 N 12th
Isabella Franklin died 30 Jul 1885; Address: 518 S 2nd
Isabella Franklin died 26 Nov 1866; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Holy 

Trinity; Address: 10th & O’Fallon
J. Franklin died 19 Nov 1897; Address: Carrie Ave & R R Tracks
J. W. Franklin died 11 Apr 1887; Birthplace: Virginia; Cemetery: Bellefontaine; Address: 

1519 Gay
James Franklin died 09 Aug 1881; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Saint 

Peter’s; Address: 1422 Wash
James Franklin died 18 Sep 1890; Address: 935 N Broadway
James Franklin died 16 Jul 1901; Address: 313 Spruce
James Franklin died 04 Jul 1853; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Rock Spring
James Joseph Franklin died 05 Jul 1886; Address: 518 S 2nd
Jane Franklin died 29 Dec 1895; Address: 3921 Saint Ferdinand
Jennie Franklin died 20 Aug 1875; Address: 1433 Jackson
John Franklin died 17 Jan 1898; Address: 809 N 13th St
John Franklin died 26 Jul 1865; Cemetery: Bellefontaine; Address: Saint Louis
John Franklin died 02 Sep 1887; Address: 3523 Papin Rear
John Franklin died 02 Jan 1863; Cemetery: City Cemetery; Address: 18th & Randolph
John Franklin died 04 May 1885; Address: 1515 N 16th
John Franklin died 09 Nov 1872; Address: Small Pox Hospital Boat
Joseph Franklin died 12 Apr 1883; Address: Saint Johns Hospital
Joseph Franklin died 30 Jun 1881; Cemetery: Greenwood; Address: 1422 Wash
Joseph Franklin died 06 Oct 1893; Address: River Near Eads Bridge
Joseph Franklin died 11 Jan 1885; Address: 1515 N 16th
Joseph Franklin died 04 Jul 1873; Address: 628 S 5th
Joseph E. Franklin died 05 Apr 1858; Birthplace: Ireland; Cemetery: Bellefontaine; Address: 

130 Washington Ave
Josephine Franklin died 16 Dec 1870; Address: 831 N 8th
Julius F. Franklin died 23 Aug 1898; Address: 1417 Dillon Street
Kate Franklin died 10 May 1875; Address: 2112 Wash St
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 14



Leonidas Franklin died 26 Jun 1876; Address: 8th/9th/Morgan & Franklin.
Lilly B. Franklin died 18 Jun 1901; Address: 1523 Pine
Litha Franklin died 01 Aug 1899; Address: 5345 Pattison
Lloyd H. Franklin died 04 Dec 1892; Address: 3407 Carocert
Lucy M. Franklin died 31 Jan 1888; Address: 4284 Sacramento
Maggie H. Franklin died 01 Sep 1886; Address: 2613 Pine
Mamie Franklin died 03 Jul 1894; Address: Female Hospital
Margaret Franklin died 28 Aug 1899; Address: 1902 Knox
Margaret Franklin died 05 Mar 1894; Address: Saint Ann’s Asylum
Margaret Franklin died 12 Jan 1899; Address: 1902 Knox
Maria Elizabeth Franklin died 11 Jan 1883; Cemetery: Greenwood; Address: 1121 N 12th
Marie Franklin died 05 Jul 1888; Address: 6805 Minnesota
Marie A. Franklin died 23 Jun 1891; Address: 2930 Pine
Marie M. Franklin died 31 Jul 1890; Address: 6013 Pennsylvania
Mary Franklin died 19 Sep 1859; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Holy 

Trinity; Address: Mound St
Mary Franklin died 21 Aug 1892; Address: 1018 N 8th
Mary Franklin died 31 Oct 1877; Birthplace: Illinois; Cemetery: Potters Field; Address: 

River Bank
Mary Franklin died 27 Nov 1871; Cemetery: Bellefontaine; Address: Oregon St
Mary Ann Franklin died 20 Apr 1894; Address: Saint Ann’s Asylum
Mary E. Franklin died 18 Aug 1860; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Wesleyan; 

Address: Warren Bet 9th & 10th
Mary Eliza Franklin died 09 May 1878; Address: 3115 Sarah
Mary Ellen Franklin died 23 Jan 1893; Address: 6500 Cleveland
Mary Y. Franklin died 08 May 1885; Address: 1628 Glasgow
Mattie Franklin died 10 Feb 1884; Address: 1237 N 7th
Mattie Franklin died 16 Oct 1882; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Mount 

Olive; Address: 1237 N 7th
Maud M. Franklin died 01 Jan 1892; Address: Saint Vincent Institution
Michael Franklin died 09 Oct 1854; Birthplace: Ireland; Cemetery: Rock Spring; Address: 

C1ark Ave
Minnie Franklin died 28 Jan 1880; Birthplace: Mississippi; Cemetery: Potters Field; 

Address: 1123 N 12
Mitchell Franklin died 04 Nov 1895; Address: Carondelet
Mrs. Franklin died 18 Aug 1866; Cemetery: City Cemetery; Address: City Hospital
Muzzetta Franklin died 22 Aug 1882; Birthplace: Tennessee; Cemetery: Bellefontaine; 

Address: 922 Benton
Nancy Franklin died 06 Mar 1881; Birthplace: Missouri; Cemetery: Greenwood; Address: 

1617 Gay
Nancy Franklin died 21 Dec 1880; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Holy 

Trinity; Address: 1404 Gay
O. C. Franklin died 24 Sep 1895; Address: Female Hospital
Obediah Franklin died 08 May 1898; Address: 609 S 3rd
Ollie Franklin died 06 Jun 1874; Address: House Of Industry
Peter Franklin died 01 Sep 1891; Address: 525 Baden
Porter Franklin died 24 Apr 1894; Address: 1423 S 3rd
Robert Franklin died 18 Jun 1899; Address: 4157 Papin
Rocksie Franklin died 23 Jul 1899; Address: 1417 S 2nd
Rose May Franklin died 07 Jun 1876; Address: 806 Market
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 15



Roxana Franklin died 29 Jun 1881; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Saint 
Peter’s; Address: 1121 N 12th

Sallie E. Franklin died 17 Aug 1888; Address: 921 N 11th
Samuel Franklin died 11 Sep 1878; Address: 604 Summit
Samuel David Franklin died 23 Feb 1886; Address: 1010 N 10th
Sarah Franklin died 22 Jan 1879; Address: Julia & Caroline
Sarah Franklin died 22 Feb 1890; Address: 1631 S 2nd
Sarah Franklin died 04 Sep 1866; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: 

Bellefontaine; Address: Saint Louis
Sarah Franklin died 10 Feb 1880; Birthplace: Mississippi; Cemetery: Saint Louis Medical 

Col; Address: Female Hosp
Sarah A. Franklin died 18 Jul 1867; Cemetery: Bellefontaine; Address: 709 Pine St
Stella O. Franklin died 07 Oct 1882; Birthplace: Illinois; Cemetery: Holy Ghost; Address: 

2303 Lynch
Susie Franklin died 01 Apr 1898
Sylvester Franklin died 20 Mar 1888; Address: 1321 Linden
Thomas Franklin died 22 Mar 1879; Birthplace: N Carolina; Cemetery: Potters Field; 

Address: City Hosp/res 409 Almond
Walter Franklin died 08 Aug 1900; Address: 1343 January
Walter Franklin died 24 Jun 1896; Cemetery: Concordia; Address: 1316 Sublette
William Franklin died 19 Dec 1894; Address: Mo Pac RR Hospital
William Franklin died 28 Aug 1899; Address: 1326 N 11th
William Franklin died 05 May 1900; Address: 2024 Carr Rear
William Franklin died 20 May 1870; Address: City Hospital
William Franklin died 08 Jul 1880; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: Greenwood; 

Address: 1511 Clark Rear
William Franklin died 26 Jul 1899; Address: 221 Centre
William Franklin died 27 Mar 1874; Address: 813 N 10th
William Franklin died 05 Aug 1877; Birthplace: Virginia; Cemetery: Bellefontaine; Address: 

Oregon Ave
William Franklin died 22 Apr 1871; Address: County
William Franklin died 22 Sep 1851; Birthplace: Sweden; Cemetery: City Cemetery
William Alex Franklin died 20 Mar 1881; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: 

Greenwood; Address: Lee Bet Thompson & Glasgow
William August Franklin died 29 Jun 1890; Address: 1423 Salisbury
William E. Franklin died 11 Aug 1880; Birthplace: Saint Louis, Missouri; Cemetery: 

Greenwood; Address: 1733 Gay
Willie Franklin died 19 Jun 1878; Address: 3506 N 10th
Willis Franklin died 17 Jun 1890; Address: 1518 N Broadway
Willis Franklin died 20 Mar 1865; Birthplace: Tennessee; Cemetery: Wesleyan Address: 

Saint Louis
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 16



t

tte

dard

dard

dard

dard
Cemetery Inscriptions of Sullivan County, Missouri Volume 3

Name Birth Dead Notes
Alvye Franklin 1899 1949
James Franklin 1875 1952 Father
Mollie C. Franklin 1878 19-- Mother
Ona E. Franklin 1905 19-- (Beside Alvyo)

Missouri Confederate Death Records

Name County Notes Death Date
 Pvt. Benjamin W. Franklin Cass County Killed at Corinth, Mississippi 3 Oct 1862
 Lt. Jessie B. Franklin Kansas City? Killed at Corinth, Mississippi 3 Oct 1862

Pvt. James S. Franklin

a. Possible Match: 1860 US Census, Missouri, Pettis County, Blackwater Township page 853 HH 
607/601:  
John Franklin 43m Farming R.E.$1,400/P.P.$375 born KY; Mary 44f born KY; James 17m born 
KY; George 15m born KY; Martin 11m born MO; Mary 8f born MO; Mildred 6f born MO; Marga-
ret Moore 70f mother born VA; William Franklin 18m Farming born KY.

a “pe” ? What 
county is this?

Wounded in pickett fight Kennesaw Mountain, 
Georgia

Jun 1864

Missouri Newspaper Death Index
By Kenneth Weant; Orem, UT. Missouri Newspaper Death Index.

Name Age/
Birthdate Death Date Date 

Reported Newspaper

Capt. W.T. Franklin, Mrs. about 68 13 Jul 1902 Cole County Democra

Elias Franklin about 84 6 Apr 1911 Callaway Weekly Gaze

Elias J. Franklin about 85 7 Apr 1912 11 Apr 1912 Auxvasse Review 
(Callaway County)

Elizabeth Jane Steers Frank-
lin, Mrs.

21 Nov 1895 25 Mar 1967 30 Mar 1967 Montgomery City Stan

Elmer Pete “Fritz” Franklin 21 Aug 1897 16 Jul 1983 21 Jul 1983 Montgomery City Stan

J. A. Franklin 18 Sep 1906 20 Sep 1906 Fulton Telegraph  
(Callaway County)

James Allen Franklin about 2 2 Sep 1882 Fulton Telegraph  
(Callaway County)

Jesse B. Franklin about 72 17 Jul 1937 Montgomery City Stan

John A. Franklin about 60 30 Mar 1900 Montgomery City Stan
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 17



dard

tte

dard

dard

t

tte

dard

dard

dard

dard

dard

dard

t

Franklins from Missouri who died in California

Judie Franklin Mrs. 15 Mar 1892 Fulton Telegraph  
(Callaway County)

Lee Franklin 11 Dec 1899 Montgomery City Stan

Lee Franklin about 32 18 Dec 1899 Auxvasse Review  
(Callaway County)

Lena Franklin about 30 28 May 1906 Callaway Weekly Gaze

Martha E. Franklin, Mrs. about 68 Mar 1919 Fulton Telegraph  
(Callaway County)

Mattie Franklin about 20 28 Oct 1901 Fulton Telegraph  
(Callaway County)

Maude E. Brantton Franklin, 
Mrs.

11 Oct 1882 19 Aug 1964 20 Aug 1964 Montgomery City Stan

Nora Franklin, Mrs. about 52 7 Mar 1931 Montgomery City Stan

O. A. Franklin 17 Sept 1906 Cole County Democra

O. L. Franklin, Mrs. 20 Feb 1925 Callaway Weekly Gaze

Otto Franklin 24 May 1899 Montgomery City Stan

Robert Louise Franklin 15 Dec 1878 6 Dec 1960 15 Dec 1960 Montgomery City Stan

Robert Franklin 5 Apr 1896 Montgomery City Stan

Roy Franklin abt 82* 6 Sep 1977 8 Sep 1977 Montgomery City Stan

Tommy Franklin abt 53 20 Jun 1965 24 Jun 1965 Montgomery City Stan

William Franklin 28 Sep 1872 May. 1961 11 May 1961 Montgomery City Stan

William Franklin about 10 11 Sep 1902 Cole County Democra

First Name Sex Birth Date Death Date Age Mother Maiden Father Last Death County
Abbie Frances F 26 Sep 1892 27 Jan 1986 93 Freeman Hagen Orange
Adah B. F 22 Apr 1874 24 May 1962 88 Caldwell Los Angeles
Albert R. M 18 Feb 1907 18 Jul 1961 Marshall Los Angeles
Allene Helen F 15 Dec 1909 24 Jun 1994 84 Huff Casity San Diego
Allie M 15 Feb 1865 28 Jul 1941 76 Sharp Los Angeles
Alta May F 08 Aug 1871 16 Aug 1957 86 Colwell Wright Orange
Alvin A. M 07 Mar 1911 30 Dec 1968 57 Los Angeles
Anna Maud F 01 Apr 1878 17 Jan 1956 77 Watson San Diego

Name Age/
Birthdate Death Date Date 

Reported Newspaper
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 18



o

o

o

Arthur Myles M 05 Feb 1909 11 Mar 1989 80 Mueller Monterey
Arthur William M 09 Aug 1904 20 Dec 1955 51 Los Angeles
Arula May F 25 Dec 1897 01 Aug 1957 59 Davis Sacramento
Bert R. M 18 Feb 1907 18 Jul 1961 54 Marshall Los Angeles
Bert T. M 06 Nov 1898 24 Jan 1970 71 Siskiyou
Bessie T. F 22 Sep 1891 23 Jul 1965 73 Atwood Los Angeles
Bonita Z. F 09 Oct 1887 28 Jun 1967 79 Walker Los Angeles
Carroll Lenore F 31 Dec 1907 25 Aug 1987 79 Francis Wells San Diego
Cecil C. M 26 Jul 1904 25 Mar 1984 79 Hill Riverside
Cecil M. F 09 May 1891 17 Jul 1975 84 Orange
Charles M 13 Aug 1877 28 Sep 1967 90 Orourke Los Angeles
Charles Edward M 04 May 1940 03 Jan 1991 50 Moore Los Angeles
Chester Arthur M 02 Aug 1908 28 Oct 1993 85 Gregg San Bernardin
Clara Alma F 13 Mar 1911 29 Mar 1992 81 Woelper Hagner Yolo
Clara M. F 01 Jul 1880 10 Apr 1944 63 Moore Holmes Los Angeles
Clarence W. M 20 Apr 1902 27 Mar 1967 64 Mullinix Los Angeles
Claude Dawson M 24 Apr 1914 29 Jan 1983 68 Cauanaugh Monterey
Clyde Rutherford M 20 Nov 1879 19 Oct 1945 65 Los Angeles
Cora Alma F 06 Jan 1893 27 May 1990 97 Haskins Seymour Los Angeles
Cyril Wayne M 27 Jun 1915 01 Jul 1993 78 Ohern Los Angeles
Daniel E. M 17 Sep 1930 20 Jan 1986 55 Ray Los Angeles
David M 23 Jun 1902 02 Mar 1985 82 Los Angeles
David G. M 07 Feb 1957 63 Los Angeles
Dora E. F 20 Dec 1866 24 Mar 1960 93 Hopkins San Diego
Edith Irene F 05 May 1914 18 Oct 1985 71 Strong Ripple Los Angeles
Edwin Crawford M 23 Feb 1911 21 Oct 1985 74 San Joaquin
Elaine E. F 31 Oct 1948 28 Aug 1967 18 Carriger Monterey
Elizabeth F 02 Jan 1901 08 Apr 1981 81 Lockland Byron Los Angeles
Ella E. F 30 Aug 1887 28 Jan 1965 77 Smith Los Angeles
Ellen Mae F 12 Mar 1927 29 May 1990 63 Nesbitt Herring Yolo
Elsie F 21 Nov 1869 23 Dec 1941 72 Stigbee Los Angeles
Elsie V. F 21 Sep 1916 27 Aug 1972 55 Los Angeles
Elvira F 12 Feb 1883 28 Jul 1970 87 Kern
Estel O. M 18 Oct 1909 03 Dec 1970 61 Riverside
Eugene Harold M 23 Mar 1905 09 Nov 1978 73 San Bernardin
Evelyn I. F 26 May 1918 24 Sep 1964 46 Los Angeles
Everett E. M 15 Dec 1906 17 Oct 1973 66 San Joaquin
Everett Wood M 25 Mar 1904 25 Mar 1948 44 Starr Los Angeles
Farrie Armetha F 25 Nov 1909 21 Oct 1997 87 Johnson Banning Riverside
Flora Belle F 16 Mar 1899 03 Jul 1983 84 James Baldwin Shasta
Floy B. M 01 Oct 1891 13 May 1958 66 Von Los Angeles
Frances F 17 May 1891 26 Mar 1948 56 Woods Finney Los Angeles
Frances K. F 18 Dec 1896 12 Oct 1967 70 Woodwort San Bernardin
Frankie E. M 05 Sep 1919 12 Nov 1991 72 Raines Sacramento
Fred A. M 09 Apr 1876 03 Apr 1964 87 Brown Los Angeles

First Name Sex Birth Date Death Date Age Mother Maiden Father Last Death County
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 19



o

o
o

Fred P. M 25 Oct 1893 12 Dec 1960 67 Sacramento
George H. M 09 Apr 1908 08 Aug 1976 68 Sacramento
George William M 14 Dec 1919 11 Jan 1996 76 Crawford Riverside
Georgett A. F 02 May 1921 06 May 1967 46 Larose Los Angeles
Georgia M. F 20 Aug 1895 08 Dec 1965 70 Meeks Alameda
Gladys Pauline F 14 Jun 1919 17 Apr 1994 74 Smiley Miller Riverside
Goldye Mae F 31 Aug 1905 05 Apr 1988 82 Ray Los Angeles
Grifford Davidblair M 08 Jan 1894 28 Mar 1981 87 Blair Los Angeles
Harry M 27 Feb 1897 09 Jul 1979 82 Los Angeles
Hattie Beck F 16 Nov 1866 30 Jul 1948 81 Schinke Sobilski Los Angeles
Hazel Pearl F 14 Aug 1888 28 Feb 1955 66 Waldron Hinshaw Stanislaus
Helen Alice F 05 Dec 1904 19 Jul 1989 84 Daniels Moreland Los Angeles
Helen P. F 21 Feb 1894 27 Oct 1963 69 Ingal Riverside
Helyne R. F 12 May 1912 13 Jul 1963 51 Mackie Los Angeles
Henry Marshall M 16 Oct 1897 15 Oct 1954 56 Hale San Bernardin
Herbert H. M 11 Nov 1883 28 Apr 1967 83 Hill Los Angeles
Howard Joel M 29 Jun 1908 16 Nov 1983 75 Smith Riverside
Jack C. M 27 Feb 1885 24 Mar 1971 86 San Joaquin
James C. M 29 Dec 1880 15 Sep 1942 61 Bowdon Evans Los Angeles
James E. M 17 Sep 1948 04 Jan 1973 24 Alameda
Janeth F 19 Apr 1941 24 Mar 1990 48 Boyd Parsons Los Angeles
Jay Martin M 16 Aug 1918 21 Mar 1995 76 Herman Orange
Jim Moore M 16 Mar 1884 26 Nov 1954 70 Shasta
Joe M 28 Nov 1903 17 Jan 1982 78 Taylor Orange
John M 20 Oct 1879 29 Mar 1945 65 Leffel Los Angeles
John Anthony M 12 Aug 1876 04 Oct 1947 71 Los Angeles
John Kenneth M 02 Dec 1915 25 Oct 1978 62 San Francisco
John Lewis M 22 Aug 1904 03 Oct 1996 92 Conrow Riverside
Joseph Benjamin M 14 Jun 1912 22 Apr 1993 80 Lovett San Diego
Judith Ann F 24 Aug 1939 12 May 1986 46 Gear Middleton San Joaquin
Katheryn Edith F 29 Jan 1908 28 Feb 1986 78 Leonard Probst Contra Costa
Lee M 06 Sep 1890 03 Feb 1959 68 Lane Los Angeles
Lee Roy M 26 Dec 1914 08 Feb 1989 74 Robertson Amador
Leslie Floyd M 31 Jan 1950 10 Apr 1992 42 Swizer Los Angeles
Lester E. M 16 May 1901 27 Apr 1967 65 Stockton Contra Costa
Lester Earl M 26 Jun 1937 02 Mar 1995 57 Obrien Orange
Lester Linwood M 12 Aug 1883 06 Aug 1957 73 Tinsley San Luis Obisp
Lewis A. M 24 Jan 1906 22 Apr 1977 71 San Luis Obisp
Lillian F 02 Jul 1876 15 Oct 1946 70 Hornor Santa Clara
Lillie Maybarton F 24 Jan 1867 16 Aug 1946 79 Pickett Case San Francisco
Loren Dee M 24 Jul 1925 06 Jun 1985 59 Foster Los Angeles
Lorena F 29 Mar 1914 19 Feb 1987 72 Flagg Zollar Los Angeles
Louis C. M 23 Oct 1916 10 Dec 1995 79 Butte
Ludie F 24 Jul 1868 16 Jun 1960 91 Los Angeles
Mable F 20 Jul 1902 13 Aug 1953 51 Los Angeles

First Name Sex Birth Date Death Date Age Mother Maiden Father Last Death County
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 20



o

Mae F 10 May 1914 22 May 1975 61 Los Angeles
Mamie Lisette F 15 May 1892 09 Jun 1988 96 Norder Roth El Dorado
Margaret M. F 16 Apr 1894 16 May 1964 70 Vickrey Los Angeles
Marie M. F 30 Oct 1903 09 Feb 1987 83 Harris Ventura
Martha Lee F 05 Mar 1864 18 Apr 1950 85 Connor Horn Los Angeles
Mary F 28 Sep 1901 05 Feb 1989 87 Hensley Atwell San Joaquin
Mary B. F 14 Sep 1909 28 Jun 1986 76 Frasier Leser San Diego
Mary C. F 04 Jun 1892 18 May 1973 80 Los Angeles
Mary Jane F 04 Jun 1907 14 Nov 1956 49 Stone Camacher San Diego
Mary Lee F 25 Aug 1912 07 Mar 1953 40 Watson Jones Los Angeles
Maryan F 06 Oct 1929 18 Feb 1992 62 Brack Jackson Los Angeles
Mattie F 28 Feb 1870 26 Aug 1953 83 Elliott Glaze San Diego
Mattie E. F 07 Mar 1886 30 Apr 1969 83 Monterey
Maude E. F 20 Mar 1903 01 Oct 1973 70 Los Angeles
May H. F 22 Oct 1890 31 Jul 1963 72 Hall Humboldt
Mayme Gertrude F 16 Sep 1895 02 Sep 1988 92 Kimbly Byerly Tulare
Minnie E. F 04 Feb 1889 18 Oct 1969 80 Sparks Monterey
Minnie Lorane F 05 Aug 1891 12 Oct 1980 89 Hilderbrand Lee Santa Clara
Minnie M. F 25 Apr 1886 24 May 1970 84 Los Angeles
Montey Olive F 30 Mar 1926 07 Jan 1990 63 Smith Patterson Shasta
Nadine F 11 Nov 1956 10 Oct 1990 33 Dixon Norris San Francisco
Nola Irene F 26 Feb 1921 18 Jan 1995 73 Adams Contra Costa
Ola Barton F 22 Apr 1898 30 Aug 1983 85 Edge Palmer Santa Cruz
Orvel Martin M 20 Jun 1889 13 Jul 1982 93 Obannan San Diego
Paul Talmage M 26 Oct 1901 07 Sep 1949 47 Star Los Angeles
Pearl F 08 Feb 1893 18 Mar 1967 74 Bradshaw Los Angeles
Pearl Marie F 26 Dec 1901 21 Apr 1944 43 Tucker Wright Los Angeles
Philip A. M 28 Aug 1888 02 Feb 1972 83 Santa Barbara
Ralph Walton M 20 Nov 1916 07 Apr 1958 41 Meyers Riverside
Ray M 16 Jan 1877 19 Nov 1950 73 Bader Fresno
Raymond M 28 Jun 1917 08 Apr 1976 58 San Francisco
Robert M 21 Sep 1942 24 May 1992 49 Spenno San Francisco
Robert Orville M 09 May 1930 18 Jul 1996 66 Whitehouse Fresno
Ronna Rose F 28 Dec 1958 28 Dec 1996 38 Beck Howard Plumas
Rose F 21 Feb 1886 09 Oct 1975 89 San Diego
Rose F 02 Oct 1895 12 Oct 1980 85 Roberts Alexander Orange
Rose F 20 Oct 1908 05 Aug 1985 76 Nachimofsky Silverstein Los Angeles
Ruth M. F 27 Mar 1915 30 Sep 1990 75 Ishmael Brassfield Fresno
Samuel E. M 26 Mar 1916 21 Oct 1991 75 Hughes San Diego
Selma Inez F 22 Oct 1910 24 Dec 1997 87 Wilson Evans San Joaquin
Sterling Price M 03 May 1908 16 Dec 1978 70 San Bernardin
Sterling V. M 12 Aug 1895 07 Nov 1991 96 Buele Ventura
Thomas M 23 Sep 1865 02 Mar 1945 79 Austin El Dorado
Thomas James M 03 May 1884 03 May 1957 73 Arnold El Dorado
Viola G. F 06 Mar 1888 28 Mar 1973 85 Los Angeles

First Name Sex Birth Date Death Date Age Mother Maiden Father Last Death County
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 21



y
in
in
Missouri Deeds, Wills and Probate Records

Chariton County, Missouri Wills and Settlements Will Record Book 2
Page 92; Jenetta Ann Franklin, Written: 11 Jun 1875 My brother, Willard W. Franklin, Exe. Witnesses: D. 

B. Kellogg and Henry Kelso Recorded: 7 Aug 1875

Deed Records of Livingston County, Missouri Volume 2
Deed Record Book D, Page 266 This agreement made...between Jesse Franklin, and John Guillet of Carroll 

County 8 Feb 1847

Livingston County, Missouri Volume 3, Deed Record Book E

Page Ind/
Deed Date Notes

184 Ind. 2 Mar 1849 Between Charles. U. Matson, and Jesse Franklin
304 Deed 19 Mar 1847 By and between Jesse Franklin and Sarah A. I., his wife, and Ansel Ronle
305 Ind. 14 May 1846 Between B. Jackson Denton and Jane Augusta, his wife, and Jesse Frankl
306 Ind. 14 May 1846 Between B. Jackson Denton and Jane Augusta, his wife, and Jesse Frankl
385 Deed 23 Feb 1850 By and between Jesse Franklin and William Y. Slack

Probate Records of Livingston County, Missouri Volume XI
Box Number: 2563
Name: Joel F. Smith: died 12 Jan 1914. Tabitha J. Smith, Admr. and Widow Heirs: Ethel Franklin, daughter 

May Caroll, Earl Smith, Pearl Manning, Fred Smith, Bell Lamb.

Nodaway County, Missouri Administration and Will Records 1845-1880 Book C
Page 57
Name: Thomas J. Huff; My four children: Joseph E. Huff, Allen B. Huff, Mary B. Huff, and Frank S. Huff; 

Executors: William R. Hays and Wm. M. Patterson. Witnesses: W. H. Franklin and Wm. M. Caston 
Written: 11 Feb 1871. Probated: 28 Feb 1871

Virdie E. F 20 Dec 1884 10 May 1965 80 Garrison San Joaquin
Virginia Gene F 26 Aug 1930 26 Sep 1995 65 Ruff Starks Los Angeles
Vivian F 20 Mar 1892 19 Sep 1954 62 Larrimore Los Angeles
Warren M 20 Mar 1927 06 Jul 1965 38 Ellis Shasta
Wayne Jay M 07 Jun 1920 02 Dec 1996 76 Collier Riverside
William M 17 Dec 1888 12 Nov 1949 60 Allen San Diego
William Anthony M 20 Feb 1894 11 Jun 1958 64 Buley Los Angeles
William B. M 05 Dec 1899 03 May 1966 66 Sacramento
William Buford M 07 Feb 1870 25 Jun 1940 70 Stanislaus
William Henry M 29 Jan 1899 16 Apr 1948 49 Starr Los Angeles
William John M 24 Aug 1878 09 Oct 1952 74 Payne Stoney Alameda
William Lewis M 04 Sep 1908 16 Aug 1995 86 Lewis San Diego
William W. M 21 Jan 1891 27 Dec 1972 81 Fresno

First Name Sex Birth Date Death Date Age Mother Maiden Father Last Death County
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 22



Will Records of Sullivan County, Missouri Book A
Page 161; Stanley McGittigan; To my nephew James Stanley Franklin... To my wife, Lucinda... To my step-

son, George B. McCastor Written 21 May 1874 Recorded 15 Jun 1874
Page 192; John Franklin; To my beloved wife, Nancy Ellen Franklin... To my children... Nancy Ellen 

Franklin, Exe. Written 15 Oct 1864 Witnesses: Rollins Harrelson and William W. Davis Recorded: 
7 Jul 1876

Wright County, Missouri Wills (1859-1874)

William Franklin died intestate. Adm: P. W. Rud and Elizabeth Franklin, 8 Jun 1870

Missouri City Directories

Buchanan County, Missouri Directories, 1902, 1904-06

Name Township Post Office Year
Ed Franklin Bloomington Rushville 1902

Edward Franklin Bloomington Rushville 1904

Edward Franklin Bloomington Rushville 1905

Ed Franklin Bloomington Rushville 1906

Fred Franklin Rush Rushville 1902

Frederick Franklin Rush Rushville 1905

Frederick Franklin Rush Rushville 1906

W. Franklin Tremont Garrettsburg 1904

Edward Franklin Rush Rushville 1905

Kansas City, Missouri City Directories, 1889-91

Name Business Name Occupation
Address

“b.” = bussness
“r.” = residence

Sarah Emmons widow Franklin r. Manchester
Alexander Franklin S. Klein waiter r. K. C. K
Amanda Franklin domestic 1314 E 13th
Benjamin Franklin laborer r. Rear 1825 E 18th
Benjamin G. Franklin r. 1310 E 14th
Benjamin J. Franklin consul to China 1320 Mcgee
Charles J. Franklin painter r. 817 E 17th
C. E. Franklin Franklin Bros r. 620 Tullis Place
George W. Franklin Barber Asphalt Paving 

Company
waterman r. 1816 Belleview

Hattie Franklin laundress r. 418 W 8th
Henry Franklin r. 413 W 16th
Ray H. Franklin Bullene, Moore, Emery 

& Company
inspector r. 815 E 17th
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 23



Ira Franklin The Midland waiter r. 629 Charlotte
James J. Franklin U. S. Internal Revenue 

Office
clerk r. 1829 Mcgee

James L. Franklin Franklin Bros. b. 82 Jefferson
Jeremy Franklin carpenter b. 2 James building 

r 817 e 17th
John Franklin Saint James Hotel cook
John Franklin laborer r. 717 W 6th
John Franklin laborer r. 1415 E 17th
John Franklin laborer r. 1924 Main
John Franklin A. N. Metzinger porter
John Franklin r. 218 w 7th
John F. Franklin laborer r. Summit northeast corner 30th
Joseph Franklin janitor r. 519 McGee
Joseph H. Franklin jeweler b. 529 Main 

r. 1300 Wyandotte
Julius Franklin laborer r. 717 W 26th
Lizzie Franklin domestic 309 W 6th
Luke Franklin real estate b. 820 Jefferson
Mattie Franklin Phillips Hotel cook
Parnell J. Franklin Franklin & Lyons r. 919 E 9th
Robert Franklin laborer r. 815 Lincoln
Sanford Franklin laborer r. 216 w Levee
Sophia J. Franklin dressmkr 817 e 17th
William G. Franklin capitalist r. 1217 Tracy
William L. Franklin W. L. Franklin & Com-

pany
r. 2308 Brooklyn

W. L. Franklin C. F. Quest Franklin W. 
L. & Company

coal and feed 12th southwest corner spruce

P. J. Franklin W. F. Lyons Franklin & 
Lyons

lawyers 48 Sheidley Building

Jane A. Fullerton widow Franklin r. 1601 Broadway
Annie Hayhurst widow Franklin r. 704 Troost
Caroline Howard widow Franklin r. 2224 Troost
Mattie E. McKimson widow Franklin r. 2317 E 18th
Addie Franklin domestic 610 1/2 Harrison
Amanda Franklin domestic Euclid northwest corner 14th
Benjamin G. Franklin Southwestern Electrical 

Supply Company
sales agent r. 531 Delaware

Benjamin J. Franklin Consul to China r. 1329 Mcgee
Charles J. Franklin art glass r. 817 E 17th
Clinton Franklin U. P. Ry. clerk r. 1218 Liberty
C. E. Franklin Franklin Bros. r. 620 Tullis place
Elizabeth Franklin cook 1312 Harrison
Frank Franklin M. E. Schlater cook r. 121 W 9th
George W. Franklin laborer r. 3115 E 16th

Name Business Name Occupation
Address

“b.” = bussness
“r.” = residence
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 24



 

Saint Joseph, Missouri City Directory, 1890
Name Occupation Business Address Residence Page
Amie Franklin colored 1819 Angelique 194
Joshua Franklin colored laborer 312 s 3d 194
Nellie Franklin colored 424 Levee 194
Wilson S. Franklin carpenter ss Kansas Av 1st Wof King Hill Ave 194

Henry Franklin laborer r. 413 W 16th
Horace Franklin Colorado Hotel cook
Ira Franklin waiter r. 561 Campbell
James J. Franklin city clerk’s office clerk r. 1323 McGee
James L. Franklin Franklin Bros r. 620 Tullis place
Jefferson Franklin painter r. 211 E 13th
Jeremy Franklin contractor r 817 E 17th
John Franklin carpenter r. west side Sidney 5th S of 6th 
John Franklin cook r. 506 W 9th 
John Franklin Surface Bros. porter r. 1835 McGee 
John F. Franklin quarryman r. 3011 Jefferson 
Joseph Franklin jeweler b. 516 Main 

r. 1300 Wyandotte 
Joseph B. Franklin Barnaby building janitor r. rear 572 Troost 
Louis Franklin r. 538 Belmont 
Oscar F. Franklin Pac. Ex. Company works r. 1708 Gladstone 
Parnell J. Franklin Franklin & Lyons r. 312 E 16th 
Ray H. Franklin G. Y. Smith & Company inspector r. 817 E 17th 
Robert Franklin James Lyons laborer r. 1330 Oak 
Robert Franklin laborer r. 833 Lincoln 
Sanford Franklin r. 157 W Levee 
Sophie J. Franklin dressmaker r. 817 E 17th 
William Franklin machinist r, 1511 E 17th 
William L. Franklin feed b. 4002 Blue Avenue and south side 12th

near Jackson
r 2308 Brooklyn 

W. G. Franklin mining broker r, 820 Jefferson 
P. J. Franklin W. F. Lyons Franklin & 

Lyons
lawyers b. 448 Sheidley Building 

Name Business Name Occupation
Address

“b.” = bussness
“r.” = residence
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 25



Saint Joseph, Missouri Directories, 1887-90

Name Business Name Occupation
Address

“b.” = business
“r.” = residence

Year

Amy Franklin cook b. 111 S. 17th  
r. 16th and Faraon

1887

H. H. Franklin J. W. D. Hall works r. 801 Frederick Avenue 1887
Louis Franklin J. Just clerk r. 609 N. 9th 1887
Moses Franklin commercial traveler r. 609 N. 9th 1887
Abraham B. Franklin Louis Hax Furniture Company cabinet maker b. 1626 Olive 1888
Amasa C. Franklin carpenter r. 712 Felix 1888
Amy Franklin r. 1820 Sylvanie 1888
Edward B. Franklin painter r. 428 Edmond Saint 1888
Henry H. Franklin J. W. D. Hall cornice maker r. 1201 Jule 1888
Henry M. Franklin Louis Hax Furniture Company works b. Hesse House 1888
Moses Franklin r. 609 N. 9th 1888
M. C. Franklin fireman r. 712 Felix 1888
Thomas H. Franklin Sam. Reid Tobacco Company works 1888
William M. Franklin painter r. 428 Edmond 1888
B. Andrew Franklin physician 712 S. 19th r. same 1889
Elijah Franklin Hall’s Sanitarium works 1889
Howard Franklin Geo. Cooke & Company commercial traveler r. 110 S. 10th 1889
Amie Franklin r. 1819 Angelique 1890
Joshua Franklin laborer b. 312 S. 3d 1890
Nellie Franklin r. 424 Levee 1890
Wilson S. Franklin carpenter b. south side Kansas Avenue 

1st W. of King Hill avenue
1890

Missouri Military Records

Missouri National Guard, the Mexican Border, 1916

Name Rank Company Section Organized Page
John Franklin Private H First Infantry Saint Louis 73

John G. Franklin 1st Class Private K First Infantry Saint Louis 86

 John H. Franklin Private G Fourth Infantry Bethany 361

Missouri State Offices Political and Military Records, 1919 - 1920

Name County Position Page Address
Eugene Franklin, Bates Rockville Township Assessor 290
N. A. Franklin Putnam Prosecuting Attorney 542
Joseph R. Franklin Jackson Democratic Kansas City Ward 15 618 1539 Chelsea Ave.
J. E. (Mr.) Franklin Polk Democratic Women’s County Committees 662 Rondo
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 26



World War II and Korean Conflict Veterans Interred Overseas
Robert L. Franklin, Inducted From: Missouri; Rank: Private First Class; Combat Organization: 143rd 

Infantry 36th Division; Death Date: 24 Mar 1945; Monument: Lorraine, France; Last 
Known Status: Buried; U.S. Awards: Purple Heart Medal

Willard K. Franklin, Inducted From: Missouri; Rank: Staff Sergeant; Combat Organization: 158th Infantry 
90th Division; Death Date 16 Dec 1944; Monument: Lorraine, France; Last Known Status: 
Buried; U.S. Awards: Purple Heart Medal, Additional Army Awards

Vietnam Casualty Index
Floyd Stanley Franklin, born 16 Mar 1949; died 30 Mar 1970; Race: Caucasian; Home City: Braggadocio, 

Pemiscot County, Missouri; Length of Service: 01 SSN/Service #: 313549304, Casualty Type: 
Hostile - Killed; Date Tour Began: 26 Aug 1969; Branch of Service: Army; Religion: Church of 
God; Sex: Male; Marital Status: Single; Posthumous Promotion: Yes.

Miscellaneous Missouri Records

Buchanan County, Missouri Taxpayers, 1891-95, 1901

Alta N. (Mrs.) Franklin Putnam Chairman - Democratic Women’s County 
Committees

662 Unionville

Alta N. (Mrs.) Franklin Putnam Democratic Women’s County Committees 662 Unionville
Neil Franklin Hickory County Textbook Comm. 148 Preston, R. R. 1
Ben Franklin Board of Regents, Northeast Missouri 

State Teachers College - Kirksville
224 Macon

B. Ray Franklin Mail clerk, Insurance Department 196 Jefferson City
C. P. Franklin Miller Eldon City alderman 342
Eugene Franklin Bates Hume CIty assessor 315
 H. H. Franklin Carroll Norborne City alderman 319
J. H. Franklin Carroll Norborne City clerk 319
T. J. Franklin Jackson Lees Summit street commissioner & 

superintendent waterworks
333

T. S. Franklin Schuyler Gleenwood postmaster 357

Franklin Township Post Office Year
Edward Franklin, Sr. Rush Rushville 1891
Edward Franklin, Jr. Rush Rushville 1891
Edward Franklin, Sr. Rush Rushville 1892
Edward Franklin, Jr. Rush Rushville 1892
Edward Franklin, Sr. Rush Rushville 1893
Edward Franklin, Jr. Rush Rushville 1893
Mrs. Ed Franklin Rushville 1894
Edward Franklin, Jr. Rushville 1894
Mary Franklin Rushville 1894
Mrs. Ed Franklin Rushville 1895
Edward Franklin, Jr. Rushville 1895

Name County Position Page Address
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 27



Buchanan County, Missouri Taxpayers, 1896-1900

Franklin Township Postoffice Year
E. Franklin Rushville 1896
Mary Franklin Rushville 1896
Edward Franklin Rushville 1897
Mary M. Franklin Rushville 1897
Edward Franklin Rushville 1898
Mary M. Franklin Rushville 1898
Nellie Franklin Saint Joseph 1898
Edward Franklin Rush Rushville 1899
Mary Franklin Rush Rushville 1899
Ed Franklin Rush Rushville 1900
Mary Franklin Rush Rushville 1900

Bible Records of Missouri, Volume III

The following records were copied from the James C. Franklin Bible and sent to me March 14, 1961 by Mrs. 
Everett Harris, Milan, Missouri.

Birth Death
James C. Franklin July 9, 1875 Jan. 4, 1952 
Molly C. Jones F. Sept. 29, 1878 Oct. 12, 1958

Children:

Alva E. Franklin July 1, 1899 Jan. 26, 1949
Ona Forrester April 16, 1905
Hazel Marie Franklin Dec. 25, 1902
Wm. Everett Harris Jan. 9, 1905
Clara Malacha F. Feb. 16, 1905
Fred M. Watson Sept. 13, 1902
Vivian Elmira F. Feb. 8, 1907 Sept. 10, 1960
Olen Webb Aug. 1, 1901

Mary M. Franklin Rushville 1895
Edward Franklin Bloomington DeKalb 1901
Frederick Franklin Rush Rushville 1901
Mary M. Franklin Rush Rushville 1901

Franklin Township Post Office Year
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 28



John Hartwell F. March 26, 1909
Verda Lois Pipes July 3, 1916
Bernice Ruth F. March 18, 1911
Sam McClanahan Jan. 28, 1914
Glen Hubert F. Sept. 5, 1914
Dixie Green Aug. 26, 1921
Lois Christine F. Aug. 25, 1917
William Mairs Sept. 11, 1920
Avis Elane F. July 31, 1921
William Gramling Aug. 20, 1919

Date of Marriage
Nov. 3, 1897 James C. Franklin 

Molly C. Jones
Sept. 27, 1921 Alva E. Franklin 

Ona Forrester
Oct. 29, 1924 Hazel Marie Franklin 

Wm. Everett Harris
Aug. 9, 1923 Clara Malacha Franklin 

Fred M. Watson
April 21, 1935 Vivian Elmira Franklin 

Olen Webb
Nov. 18, 1933 John Hartwell Franklin 

Verda Lois Pipes
April 21, 1935 Bernice Ruth Franklin 

Sam McClanahan
April 17, 1946 Glen Hubert Franklin 

Dixie Green
Sept. 3, 1949 Lois Christine Franklin Barkley 

William Mairs
Avis Elane Franklin 
William Gramling

Children and Grandchildren of Hazel and Everett Harris

Marriage Name Birth
April 21, 1945 J. O. Harris April 21, 1926 

Helen Gail Todd Feb. 5, 1926
Gayla Jo Harris Oct. 19, 1947
Roger Todd Harris Aug. 23, 1950
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 29



Ann Elane Harris May 10, 1952
Aug. 30, 1958 Franklin D. Harris Nov. 27, 1933 

Phyllis Kay Badger Sept. 22, 1937
Cynthia Lynn Harris April 18, 1960

Children and Grandchildren of Malacha and Fred Watson
Jan. 25, 1947 Charles Watson Aug. 25, 1925 

Chiquita Gonzales Nov. 12, 1928
Stevie Watson June 24, 1950
Mark Watson Nov. 13, 1952
Tommy Watson Aug. 15, 1954

Children and Grandchildren of Hartwell & Verda Franklin
Jan. 14, 1961 Dick Franklin July 15, 1934 

Joyce Ann Fishback June 15, 1947
Aug. 25, 1957 Charles Franklin June 14, 1936 

Janet Snyder June 15, 1938
Brenda Kay Franklin June 7, 1959
Charles Brent FranklinAug. 7, 1960

Children and Grandchildren of Bernice and Sam McClanahan
Jan. 17, 1959 Wm. Clark McClanahanNov. 14, 1936 

Carol Frazier Sept. 11, 1938
Mitch McClanahan June, 1960
Judy McClanahan Feb. 11, 1945

Children of Glen and Dixie Franklin
Gregory Franklin Nov. 13, 1950

Children of Lois and Bill Mairs
Mary Ellen Barkley April 9, 1941
Brian Barkley May 3, 1943
Carolyn Mairs July 31, 1950
Jacqueline Mairs Sept. 1, 1953

Children of Avis and Bill Gramling
Karen Sue Gramling Sept. 6, 1942
Jimmie Gramling Feb. 3, 1944
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 30



Children of Alva and Ona Franklin and Grandchildren
Aug. 11, 1948 Kenneth Franklin April 22, 1927 

Mila - May 25, 1927
Chris Franklin Nov. 15, 1950
Mike Franklin July 20, 1953

Oct. 26, 1939 Billy Jean Franklin Sept. 24, 1922 
Glen Collins May 30, 1918
Gary Collins May 27, 1941
Donnie Collins Aug. 10, 1947
Glenda Collins Nov. 14, 1950

May 27, 1951 Patsy Franklin Jan. 15, 1934 
Larry Mahoney March 15, 1934
Cheryl Mahoney Jan. 1, 1953
Tina Mahoney Aug. 1, 1956

July 20, 1958 David Franklin Dec. 10, 1938 
Joyce Caldwell July 7, 1939
Brent Franklin Jan., 1960

Single Bonnie Lou Franklin March 20, 1930

David Franklin Family
Submitted by A. Ross Eckler; Spring Valley Road; Morristown, NJ 07960 <wordways@juno.com> with a 
few added notations by the Editor.

First Generation
1. David Franklin was born in 1734 in England and died in 1782. He married Mary Hubbard.2 He was 
probably the same David Franklin who enlisted 20 Jul 1780 in the Connecticut Line as part of the 4th Con-
necticut Regimental Levies, recruited principally from Windham and New London Counties (his captain, 
John Buell, was from Lebanon, Connecticut). He was discharged 10 Dec 1780. His three children are listed 
in 1896 Oneida County History by Daniel E. Wager (page 15, family biographies).3

Some time after the Revolution this family moved from Connecticut to the town of Norway, Herkimer 
County, New York. All three children first appear in the area shortly after 1800. Did David himself move 
to Norway before his death? This does not seem likely, as the Mohawk Valley prior to 1782 was still in a 
state of considerable turmoil from the Revolutionary war; the earliest settlers from New England arrived in 
Norway a decade later, settling on the Royal Grant lands forfeited by Loyalists after the Revolution. More 
likely, Mary came with her children when her sons were in their early twenties, eager to join other New En-
glanders in seeking a new life.  
Children:

2 James Franklin, born 1769-70.

2. DAR Patriot Index
3. Oneida County History, Our County And It's [sic] People, written by Daniel E. Wager in 1896
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 31



3 Waite Franklin, born 3 Apr 1773.

4 Mary Franklin, born 1782.

Second Generation
2. James Franklin was born 1769-70 and died 11 Jul 1825 in his 56th year. He married 1) Molly Reed.4 
She was born 1773-4 and died 11 Apr 1813 in her 40th year. (There is a Molly Reed born 12 Jan 1770 in 
Litchfield, Connecticut, daughter of Elias and Ruth Reed.) James and Molly are buried in the Fairchild Cem-
etery in the town of Remsen. According to the census record of their son Harry in 1880, James and Molly 
were both born in Connecticut. James Franklin married 2) Anna ______.
The earliest land record of James Franklin is dated 21 Jan 1803 when James and Molly Franklin of the town 
of Norway, Herkimer County, New York, and Josiah and Abigail Pardee of the same town, sold 50 acres in 
Lot 66 of the 3rd Allotment of the Royal Grant to George Taylor for $300. Lot 66 is in the present-day town 
of Russia, on the Old Military Road between Gravesville and Cold Brook. On 28 Mar 1806 James and Molly 
sold 200 acres in the same Lot 66 to Josiah Pardee for $900. The original purchase of the Lot 66 land is not 
recorded; presumably this deed was destroyed by a fire in the Herkimer courthouse after 1800.5 The Pardee 
family is documented in Donald Lines Jacobus’s The Pardee Genealogy (1927), which notes that Josiah 
Pardee, the son of Eliphalet and Rebecca (Bradley) Pardee of Southbury, Litchfield County, Connecticut, 
was born 19 Sep 1771 and married Abigail Smith born 5 Mar 1777.
After leaving Norway, James purchased from Joshua Borden of Remsen 122 acres in Lot 13 of the Serviss 
Patent (James Road, south of Fairchild Road) for $1,500 on 2 Jun 1806. He was a property holder in the 
1814 Oneida census. He was also a deacon, according to his gravestone. No doubt he served under Reverend 
Edmund Tefft from Rhode Island, the first resident minister of the Fairfield district (east of Remsen village), 
who by 1800 had moved to the town of Norway (Millard Roberts, History of Remsen 1914).
In the 1810 census James’ family consisted of three males aged 0-5, one male aged 5-10, two females aged 
0-5 and 2 females aged 5-10. In the 1820 census, the household consisted of three males aged 0-5, one male 
aged 5-10, one male aged 10-15, one male aged 15-20, one female aged 0-5, three females aged 5-10, two 
females aged 10-15, and one female aged 15-20. In his will, dated 4 Dec 1824, he gave his wife one-third 
of his real estate, his children by his first wife equal shares of the remainder, and his two children by his 
second wife half of a share each. It is not clear who the three males and one female born after 1815 are, since 
only two children by his second wife were mentioned in the will. It is conjectured that one of the males may 
have been Oliver Franklin who is known to have been born 2 Oct 1815 in Oneida County. Most of his known 
children shared in the sale of his Remsen property to Wightman and Electa Morgan in the 1820s and 1830s. 
 
Children:

5 Electa Franklin, born about 1799.

6 David Franklin, born about 1801.

7 Gilbert Franklin, born 26 Jan 1803.

8 Erastus Franklin, born about 1805.

Nancy Franklin, married John Tufts by 1832, living then in the town of Leyden in Lewis Coun-
ty, New York.

Sally Franklin, unmarried in Remsen in 1827.

4. unpublished DAR records
5. The first courthouse of the county was located at Whitesboro, now Oneida County. The court-

house and jail at Herkimer was burned 25 Jan 1834 - Ed.

FFRU Volume 44 - Page 32



Sophronia Franklin, unmarried in Remsen in 1829.

Betsey Franklin, unmarried in Remsen in 1833.

9 Harry Franklin, born 17 Aug 1812.

James H. Franklin, born about 1821, died 30 Dec 1840, buried with his parents in the Fairchild 
Cemetery.

3. Waite Franklin was born 3 Apr 1773 New Haven.6 He married 1) Ruth Willoughby, the daughter 
of Westel and Ruth (Arnold) Willoughby. She was born 18 Apr 1776 and died 3 Jan 1802. She is buried in 
the cemetery in Norway, Herkimer County, New York, on west side of Newport-Gray Road, 0.1 mile north 
of Military Road). Waite Franklin married 2) Maria Pride on 18 Sep 1803 in the Reformed Dutch Church 
of Fonda, Montgomery County, New York. By 1813 they had moved to Sangerfield, Oneida County, New 
York. By 1820 they had moved to Watertown, Jefferson County, New York, and by 1830-35 to the town of 
Brownville in Jefferson County. In 1820 his family consisted of one male 0-10, two males 10-16, and one 
female 0-10; by 1830 there were two males 15-20, one male 20-30, one female 10-15 and one female 15-
20. He had a farm of 80 acres in 1835. 
Child of Ruth Willoughby and Waite Franklin:

Esther Franklin, born 1793 in New York, married Nathan Dexter. He was born in 1796 in 
Rhode Island.7 In 1850 they were living in West Turin Township Lewis County, New York. 
Children listed in 1850: Hellen Dexter, born 1832, Delin Dexter, born 1834. 
 
They had granddaughters Ida Louise McClusky and Esther Pankhurst, both born in Leyden, 
New York. They joined the DAR on David Franklin’s services in the Revolution. 

Child of Maria Pride and Waite Franklin:
10 Charles Edwin Franklin, born 25 Mar 1813.

4. Mary Franklin was born 1782 Norway, Herkimer County, New York and died 18 Aug 1852 at Rut-
land Township, Tioga County, Pennsylvania.8 She married Jacob Cummings9 in 1803. He was born in 
1778.10 Another record states she was born Jun 1773 and died 18 Sep 1852 Rutland, Pennsylvania and mar-
ried Jacob Cummings of Coventry, Rhode Island on 7 Apr 179311,12 In 1850, at age 78, Mary is living in 
the household of Levi and Olive Osgood.13  
Children:

Rachel T. Cummings, born 31 Dec 1804 Norway, Herkimer County, New York; died 12 Jun 
1884 in Norway. She married Edmund Cooper Rathbun, son of Thomas Rathbun and Eliza Ann 
Cooper. He was born 20 Nov 1802 in New York and died 17 Dec 1892 in Norway, Herkimer 
County, New York.14

6. Connecticut? Ed.
7. 1850 US Census, New York, Lewis County, West Turin Township, Page 7, HH 99/103. Nathan 

was a blacksmith, RE $1,200.
8. Franklin Fireplace, page 1123.
9. Revolutionary War Soldier, pension file #3517.
10. Mary R. Wood, Box 65, Fielding, VT
11. Lois G. Lester, 520 N. Highland, Chanute, KS 66720
12. Clarissa Stuart <calypso985@aol.com> is a descendant
13. 1850 US Census, Pennsylvania, Tioga County, Rutland Township, page 52, HH 97/103.
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 33



Ruth Cummings, born 1808 town of Newport; died on 6 Sep 1890 in Agram Township, Morri-
son County, Minnesota. She married James Eldred Rathbun, son of Thomas Rathbun and Eliza 
Ann Cooper. He was born 19 Jun 1811 in Norway, Herkimer County, New York and died 11 
Mar 1866 in Leon, Monroe County, Wisconsin. In 1880, Ruth age 73, widowed, is living in the 
household of her son-in-law, Washington Love and his wife, Caroline A. (Rathbun) Love.15

Third Generation
5. Electa Franklin was born about 1799 married Wightman Morgan, son of early Remsen pioneer 
Jesse Morgan, born about 1787 in Connecticut. They purchased her siblings’ interest in Lot 13 of the Serviss 
Patent, but on 5 Apr 1839 sold it for $2,100 to Evan Owens and moved to the town of Groton, Tompkins 
County, New York. They resided there in 1860 but had left (or died) by 1880. In 1820 they lived in the town 
of Remsen with three females aged 0-5, one male aged 0-5 and one male aged 5-10. 
Children:

Charles A. Morgan, born about 1827.

Mary M. Morgan, born about 1831.

Judson Morgan, born about 1832.

Jesse Morgan, born about 1834.

James Morgan, born about 1836.

Rodney Morgan, born about 1838.

6. David Franklin was born about 1801 married Olivia ______ born about 1801. In 1830 and 1835 he 
resided in the town of Boonville. In 1831 he purchased 11 acres in Lot 199 of Adgate’s Western Tract from 
Moses Claflin for $60. By 1840 he had moved to the town of Groton, Tompkins County, New York, and by 
1850 he had moved from there to the town of Cortlandville, Cortland County, New York. 
Children:

Melana(?) Franklin, born about 1827.

Almira A. Franklin, born about 1829.

Levi Franklin, born about 1829.

Charlotte Franklin, born about 1831.

Morgan H. Franklin, born about 1834.

7. Gilbert Franklin was born 26 Jan 1803 and died 20 Apr 1854 married Sarah Farr,16 daughter of 
Perez and Dolly Farr, early settlers of Remsen, born in 12 Jan 1807 Vermont and died 28 Jul 1885.17 They 
are buried in the Boonville Cemetery. He moved to the town of Ava in 1826. On 11 Sep 1833 he purchased 
from Walgrave Van Heukelem and others of Amsterdam in the Netherlands, part of Lot 108 of Adgate’s 
Western Tract in the town of Ava (then part of Boonville) for $200. This land is now located on Germanski 
Road.18  
Children:

14. Found in 1840 Census, New York, Herkimer County, Norway Township, page 74.
15. 1880 US Census, Minnesota, Morrison County, Little Falls Town, District 78, page 370A.
16. Two brothers married two sisters...
17. Living with son, Smith Franklin in 1870 US Census, New York, Oneida County, Ava Township, 

page 63. Son, James H. Franklin on same page.

FFRU Volume 44 - Page 34



11 James Hyland Franklin, born 20 Sep 1828.

Betsey Franklin, born about 1830.

Dolly Franklin, born about 1832, milliner in Leyden in 1850, schoolteacher in 1855.

Jane Franklin, born about 1833.

Eliza Franklin, born about 1834.

12 Benjamin Franklin, born Mar 1836.

13 Levi Franklin, born 1838.

Joseph Franklin, born about 1841.

Smith Franklin, born about 1843. By 1880 he was living in Camden, Oneida County, New 
York.19 He had married Esther ______ (born about 1847) and had daughter Jennie (born about 
1878).20

8. Erastus Franklin was born about 1805 married Louisa ______ born about 1809. He resided in the 
town of Boonville in 1830, but by 1835 had moved to Pennsylvania. In 1850 he resided in the town of 
Charlestown in Tioga County, New York; in 1860 he moved to the town of Covington, where he was also 
living in 1870. 
Children:

Sophia Franklin, born about 1834. In 1850 she was living with Wightmam and Electa Morgan. 
[parents of Sophia Franklin’s Aunt Electa (Franklin) Morgan]

James Henry Franklin, born about 1839.

Thomas Franklin, born about 1841, living with parents in 1870.

Ann Augusta Franklin, born about 1845.

Rosetta (Almira?) Franklin, born about 1848.

9. Harry Franklin and born 17 Aug 1812 and died 25 Jul 1883 married Dolly Farr daughter of Perez 
and Dolly Farr,21 early settlers of Remsen, born about 1814. They are buried in the Vernon Cemetery. On 
2 Mar 1843 he sold 79 acres in Lot 109 in Adgate’s Western Tract to John and Sarah Tufts of Leyden for 
$1,300. On 25 Jul 1843 he purchased 72 acres in Lots 97-98 of the Remsenburgh Patent in the town of Rem-
sen from Joseph and Dolly Farr for $2,400. On 23 Feb 1854 he sold this land to Evan J. Thomas, and on 1 
Apr 1854 he purchased 300 acres for $4,500 in the town of Verona, located just north of the Vernon-Verona 
line on present-day Williams Street. In 1869 he was listed as a farmer on 100 acres in Verona. In his will, 
dated 3 Mar 1883, Harry gave half of his personal estate (worth about $10,000) to his wife Dolly, and half 
to his daughter Mary; after Dolly’s death, her half was directed to his three sons. 

18. 1850 US Census, New York, Oneida County, Ava Township, page 120 HH 41/42 Gilbert Frank-
lin, 47m, farmer, RE$2,000, born NY; Sarah Franklin, 43f, born NY; James Franklin, 22m, 
farmer, born NY; Betsey Franklin, 20f, born NY; Dolly Franklin, 18f, born NY; Jane Franklin, 
17f, born NY; Elisa Franklin, 16f, born NY; Benjamin Franklin, 14m, born NY; Levi Franklin, 
11m, born NY; Joseph Franklin, 9m, born NY; Smith Franklin, 7m, born NY.

19. ED 88, page 159D.
20. From from FF, page 1307, and the IGI: there is also a Charles Smith Franklin, born 18 Apr 1844 

New Port, Herkimer County, New York, death date: 23 Feb 1930, married Agnes M. McVeigh 
10 OCT 1867, Beloit, Rock County, Wisconsin... probably not the same as Smith Franklin who 
married Esther.

21. Two brothers married two sisters...

FFRU Volume 44 - Page 35



Children:
14 Mary E. Franklin, born 3 Oct 1846.

Sarah Franklin, born 22 Feb 1847 (1848?); died 3 Apr 1849, buried in the Fairchild Cemetery.

15 John H. Franklin, born Nov 1849.

James P. Franklin, born May 1853; died 4 Apr 1943 married Hattie E. ______. They had no 
children. He resided on his father’s farm in Verona.

16 Clarence Franklin, born Sep 1856. 

10. Charles Edwin Franklin22 was born 25 Mar 1813 in Waterville, New York23 and died 28 Mar 1892 
in Seattle, King County, Washington. He married Mary Philena King on 15 Nov 1833, She was born 29 Jun 
1816 in Sangerfield, Oneida County, New York. By 1838 they lived in Three Rivers, Saint Joseph County, 
Michigan.24 
 
In the 1860 and 1870 Census, however, the children are all listed as being born in New York, which would 
indicate a 1859/1860 arrival in Michigan.25 Charles’ occupation is listed as Carpenter and Joiner(1860) and 
House Carpenter (1870). 
 
In 1880, Mary P. Franklin is still living in Three Rivers, Saint Joseph County, Michigan, with son Alonzo. 
 
Charles is mentioned in a query dated 2 Aug 1933 in the Boston Evening Transcript. 
Children:

Charles Edward Franklin, born 5 Apr 1838 in New York. With wife, Ruth, in 1880, same page 
as Mary P. Franklin household in Three Rivers, Saint Joseph County, Michigan. Occupation: 
Carpenter(1880).

James King Franklin, born 12 Oct 1839 in New York.

Caroline Jeannette Franklin, born 16 May 1843 in New York.

Edgar Willoughby Franklin, born 9 Oct 1845 in New York; married Zenobia L. C. Laros.

George Thomas Franklin, born 11 May 1847 in New York; died 8 Apr 1849.

Henry Waite Franklin, born 2 Sep 1851 in New York; died 31 Oct 1854.

Walter Jackson Franklin, born 28 Sep 1853 in New York.

John William Franklin, born 22 Jun 1855 in New York; died 18 Feb 1894.

Alonzo Franklin, born 1857 in New York. Occupation: Works in Cannery (1880).

Fourth Generation
11. James Hyland Franklin was born 20 Sep 1828 and died 12 May 1912. He married Caroline E. Tu-

22. There is an article on this line in FFRU Volume 14, entitled: “Charles E. and Mary Philena 
(King) Franklin”

23. Note: There are a number of communities called “Waterville” in New York state. This is possi-
bly the one in Oneida County? Ed.

24. Information on this family is found in the International Genealogical Index
25. 1860 US Census, Michigan, Saint Joseph County, Lockport, page 473 and  

1870 US Census, Michigan, Three Rivers Saint Joseph County, page 199

FFRU Volume 44 - Page 36



thill on 20 Sep 1858. She was born Nov 1835 and died 1900. They are both buried in the Boonville Ceme-
tery. He resided on his father’s farm in the town of Ava. In 1855 he was a schoolteacher. In 1869 he was a 
farmer and dairyman on 193 acres. His will, dated 26 Mar 1910, gave his estate to his two living sons. 
Children:

17 Charles John Franklin, born Sep 1861.

Ellsworth D. Franklin, born about 1864, proprietor a of cheese factory at Hillside, New York in 
1896, living in Marcy, New York in 1910.

Edwin J. Franklin, born 1866; died 1890, buried Boonville Cemetery. 

12. Benjamin Franklin was born Mar 1836 married Margaret ______, who was born Jul 1848 in Can-
ada. They lived in the town of Ava, but left (or died) after 1900. 
Children:

Belle Franklin, born about 1870.

Elva Franklin, born Jun 1876 married ______ Green and had Franklin Green, born Aug 1895. 

13. Levi Franklin was born in 1838 and died in 1913. He married Elizabeth Garbult. She was born in 
1843 and died in 1923. She is buried Boonville Cemetery. They resided in the town of Ava in 1884, but were 
gone by 1900, perhaps moving to Boonville. 
Children:

Walter James Franklin, born 1870; died 1937 married Clara McClusky born 1871; died 1933 
buried Boonville Cemetery.

Byron Franklin, born about 1874.

Harvey Franklin, born about 1875.

Clarence Franklin, born about 1877. He may be the Clarence born Dec 1874 married Katie 
______ born Jun 1874, a Verona schoolteacher in 1900. 

14. Mary E. Franklin was born 3 Oct 1846 and died 29 Jun 1889 in Ogle County, Illinois. She married 
Edmund Luther Osgood, Jan 1873 in Verona. He was born 23 Aug 1844 and died 13 Jan 1927 Ogle Coun-
ty.26 
Children:

Harry E. Osgood, born 1 Mar 1879. He married Emma Emelia Strege on 12 Dec 1905. They 
moved to the state of Washington.

Alfred R. Osgood, born 12 Apr 1905; died 1975 Seattle, Washington.

Harry Donald Osgood, married Drucilla Claridge, lived Redmond, Washington.

Milford Lewis Osgood, born 9 May 1912; died 1959.

Lyle Virgil Osgood, born 4 Sep 1920; died Sep 1981.

[Daughter] Osgood

[Son] Osgood
15. John H. Franklin was born in Nov 1849 and died in 1940 married Melissa Chesbro born in May 
1849 and died in 1904. They are buried in the Vernon Cemetery. By 1884 he resided in the village of Ver-
non, at 29 Van Epps Street. 

26. LDS IGI

FFRU Volume 44 - Page 37



Children:
18 Herbert Arthur Franklin, born Oct 1876

Nettie A. Franklin, born 1878; died 4 Jan 1957, never married, buried Vernon.

Estella M. Franklin, born Feb 1887; died 13 Aug 1989, never married, buried in the Vernon 
Cemetery. 

16. Clarence Franklin was born Sep 1856; died 23 Jan 1940 in Verona. He married Ida M. ______ born 
May 1862. 
Children:

19 Harry K. Franklin, born Apr 1886.

20 Herbert L. Franklin, born Jun 1888.

Helen I. Franklin, born about 1903 married ______ Burger. She lived near Oneida, New York 
in 1943.

Fifth Generation
17. Charles John Franklin was born in Sep 1861. In Feb 1867 he married Hattie ______ . She was born 
in Wales. They lived on his grandfather’s farm in the town of Ava in 1900, but were gone by 1915.

Children:
21 Glenn W. Franklin, born Jul 1891.

Owen H. Franklin, born Nov 1896.

Angie Franklin, born Dec 1898. 

18. Herbert Arthur Franklin was born Oct 1876 and died 15 Jun 1949. He married Leila Palmatier. She 
was born in 1882 and died in 1970. They are buried in the Vernon Cemetery. In 1910 he lived in Vernon; 
in 1920 he was a farmer in the town of Westmoreland, and in 1943 he lived in Rome, New York. 
Child:

Harriet Franklin, born about 1913, married ______ Davis, In 1943 they lived in Battle Creek, 
Michigan 
.

19. Harry K. Franklin was born Apr 1886 and died 15 Jun 1958. He married Hattie E. ______, who died 
19 Mar 1965. In 1943 he lived near Oneida, New York. 
Child:

Fred A. Franklin, resided Binghamton in 1943, Vestal, New York in 1965. 

20. Herbert L. Franklin was born Jun 1888 and died 18 Mar 1967. He married Madeleine B. ______, 
who died 28 Oct 1968. They resided on Stony Brook Road in Verona. 
Child:

Mary F. Franklin, married ______ Vairetta and lived at 588 Columbus Ave, Syracuse, New 
York.

Sixth Generation
21. Glenn W. Franklin was born 13 Jul 1891 and died May 1977. In about 1915, he married Della L. 
Backer who was born about 1888 in New York. He resided in the town of Ava, Oneida County, New York, 
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 38



in 1920,27 but left by 1925. In 1930, this family is found in Stockbridge, Madison County, New York,28 
where Glenn is listed as the proprietor of his own farm. He last lived in Munnville, New York. 
Children:

James W. Franklin, born about 1912 in New York.

Norman Franklin, born about 1917 in New York.

C. Owen Franklin, born about 1922 in New York.

Laurence Franklin, born about 1926 in New York.

Catherine Franklin, born about 1928 in New York.

Oliver Franklin29 Family
Submitted by A. Ross Eckler Spring Valley Road; Morristown, NJ 07960 <wordways@juno.com>.

First Generation

1. Oliver Franklin was born 2 Oct 181530 Oneida County, New York and died 22 Sep 1877 Poland, 
Herkimer County, New York. On 16 Sep 1839 he married Juliette Case (daughter of David Merritt and Mary 
(Beebe) Case), born 7 Jan 1816 and died after 1880. They are buried in the Poland cemetery (no stone). He 
came to Herkimer County, New York in 1836, and purchased a house in Poland in 1839. He was a shoe-
maker in 185031 and 1860, but is listed as a photographer in 1855. He is said to have suffered from “fits”, 
which may have been mercury poisoning. His descendant Richard Bellinger owns Oliver’s violin.
Oliver was almost certainly an illegitimate birth, as his mother (living with Oliver in Poland in 1860) was 
then only 60. She was Miranda Green (daughter of Samuel Green from Rhode Island, first gristmill and saw-
mill owner in the town of Fairfield, Herkimer County). She was born 24 Oct 1800 and died 23 Mar 1861. 
Her will, on file in Herkimer County, lists son Oliver and daughter Marilla A. Jacobs.32 She subsequently 
(about 1827) married Lewis Higby and resided in Lewis County, New York and Erie County, Pennsylvania, 
until his death in 1859. Family tradition related by Oliver’s grandson Frank Howe and granddaughter Anna 
Franklin states that Oliver was an orphan who ran away from home as a boy or young man; no doubt this 
was a story to conceal the true facts. There is at present no proven connection between the Green family and 
the James Franklin family of Remsen, New York (the only Franklin family in Oneida County in 1815), but 
Miranda’s brother James Green had a son named Franklin and a grandson named James Franklin Stevens. 
If there was a family connection, one can speculate that Miranda may have been sent to help care for the 
younger children in the James Franklin family after the death of his first wife in 1813, and that Oliver’s fa-

27. 1920 US Census, New York, Oneida County, Ava Township, page 155A
28. 1930 US Census, New York, Madison County, Stockbridge, ED 42 Page: 8A.
29. Quoted in Franklin Fireplace, page 666: “Genealogy And History, July 1948. Oliver Franklin 

whom family tradition has as kin to Benjamin; born 2 Oct 1815; orphan, said to have been reared 
by a Greene family living in New York; lived in Poland, Herkimer County, New York died about 
1880. He married 16 Sep 1839 Juliett Case and had Francis Helen Franklin, Louis H. Franklin”

30. 1855 census
31. 1850, New York, Herkimer County, Herkimer, page 78 HH 424/450 

Oliver Franklin, 35m, shoemaker, R.E.$500, born NY; 
Juliette Franklin, 34f, born NY; 
Frances Franklin, 10f, born NY; 
Lewis Franklin, 4m, born NY.

32. 1860 Federal Census, Illinois, Cook County, Chicago, 10th Ward, age 37, wife of Thomas

FFRU Volume 44 - Page 39



ther was his oldest son David. Or was she sent to stay with Oneida County relatives after a liaison with an 
unknown Franklin in the town of Fairfield? In the 1820 Federal census Samuel Green lived 12 entries away 
from Samuel Franklin with a wife and four young children. John Franklin, who arrived in Fairfield by 1810, 
had a son Mason born between 1795 and 1800, who married and had two children by 1820. 
Children:

2 Francis Helen Franklin, born 2 Oct 1840.

3 Louis Higby Franklin, born 22 Sep 1846.

Second Generation
2. Frances Helen Franklin was born 2 Oct 1840 and died 30 Nov 1876 Poland, Herkimer County, New 
York, of typhoid fever contracted at the Philadelphia Exposition. On 12 Aug 1861 she married Fenton 
Howe. He was born 7 Jun 1840 Poland, Herkimer County, New York, and died 16 Mar 1899 Poland, 
Herkimer County, New York. After Frances Helen Franklin’s death, Fenton married, on 12 Feb 1879, Ca-
tharine Minerva Holliday. Fenton and Helen are buried in the Poland cemetery. He was a farmer at the 
southern edge of Poland. Helen was an accomplished musician, giving piano lessons and playing the organ 
in the local Baptist church.
Children:

Frank Howe, born 21 May 1863, married Minnie Lois Smith, sold farm machinery in Poland, 
Herkimer County, New York, had Jennie Howe 1897, Morris Fenton Howe 1899, Helen Mary 
Howe 1901, Milton LeRoy Howe 1904 and Florence Eva Howe 1907.

Florence R. Howe, born 20 Nov 1865, married William W. Newberry, a farmer in Cold Brook, 
New York, had Ralph Howe Newberry 1897, Frank Newberry 1899, Freda Gwynn Newberry 
1902

3. Louis Higby Franklin was born 22 Sep 1846 and died 2 Oct 1881.33 On 30 Jun 1867 he married 
Alzoa Countryman. She was born 11 Jan 1848 and died 1 Jul 1913. They resided in Poland, Herkimer Coun-
ty, New York. After his death she moved to St. Johnsville, New York where she is buried. He attended col-
lege at Whitesboro, New York and taught languages in the Poland high school. He invented a scale, 
receiving a patent for it on 16 Jul 1867. Like his father he was a photographer. He is buried in the Poland 
cemetery.
Children:

Addie Franklin, born 30 Jul 1868 Poland, Herkimer County, New York; died 3 Feb 1937, never 
married. She taught art in the Batavia, New York high school for more than 30 years, and is 
buried in St. Johnsville.

4 Dorsey O(liver?) Franklin, born 13 Sep 1869.

Anna L. Franklin, born 28 Jan 1873 Poland, Herkimer County, New York; died about 1956, 
never married. She was a schoolteacher for more than 50 years in Crum Creek, Newport and 
other places.

5 Antha J. Franklin, born 19 Jul 1875.

Edgar L. Franklin, born 24 Jul 1877 Poland, Herkimer County, New York; died 10 Sep 1955 
Little Falls, New York. He never married, lived in Saint Johnsville, New York and worked for 
the New York Central Railroad. He is buried in the Saint Johnsville Cemetery.

33. Countryman, Alvin; Countryman Genealogy Part I, 1925, page 21; or 25 Oct 1882 [Antha Bell-
inger notes
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 40



Third Generation
4. Dorsey O(liver?) Franklin was born 13 Sep 1869 in Poland, Herkimer County, New York, and died 
1925 in Herkimer, New York. On 27 Dec 1894 he married Carrie Sager. She was born 22 Mar 1878 in Saint 
Johnsville and died about 1942. They are buried in the Mohawk, New York cemetery. Dorsey lived in Mo-
hawk, Herkimer and Ilion, New York, and had a variety of occupations: cheesemaker in Stone Arabia, pa-
perhanger, milk and cheese inspector for the state, and fireman. 
Child:

Lewis Edgar Franklin, born 9 Dec 1895 and died of diabetes 9 Feb 1919. He is buried in Mo-
hawk cemetery. He was a bookkeeper in a bank, and engaged to be married when he died.

5. Antha J. Franklin was born 19 Jul 1875 Poland, Herkimer County, New York, and died 8 Nov 1946. 
She married Seymour J. Bellinger on 26 Dec 1894 in Saint Johnsville. He was born 23 Feb 1870 and died 
1 Oct 1955. They are buried in the Saint Johnsville cemetery. He was a farmer occupying the ancestral Bell-
inger farm at Crum Creek, New York, north of Saint. Johnsville. 34 
Children:

Franklin F. Bellinger, born 3 Jan 1896, married Mabel Lasher, had Arlene H. Bellinger in 1917.

James D. Bellinger, born 11 Jan 1898, married May Johnson, on ancestral farm, had James 
Ogden Bellinger 1928 and Richard Edward Bellinger 1930.

A Case for Susannah as Daughter of John and Margaret 
Dawson Franklin of Amherst County, Virginia and Barren 

County, Kentucky35

By Carol Sikes; 216 Hilltop Drive; Hamilton, MT 59840 <czymbieux494@montana.com

In the time since publication of the article, “The Life of John Franklin, Sr. of Amherst County, Virginia” in 
FFRU, Vol. 34, page 5, some evidence has come to light which lends support to the theory that John and 
Margaret Dawson Franklin had at least one other daughter, if not more, than were suggested in the article.
It is most important to document everything possible, but there are times when documents only tip toe 
around the point or don’t exist at all. That’s the time when all the evidence must be weighed in light of the 
customs of the century in question, and the “preponderance of the evidence” be allowed to point in its own 
direction. This has particularly been the case in trying to define the lives of females prior to 1790 in Ken-
tucky and a few other places. There were no females on the censuses of 1790 and 1800 in Kentucky because 
Tax Lists had been used for the information and males only were reported. If any female had married and 
moved on out of her father’s house before 1790, her paternity was more difficult to prove. The daughters of 
John and Margaret Franklin were certainly a case in point since they had all married and moved from his 
household before 1790. It was not until 1810 that females began appearing on these censuses.
In following the preponderance of evidence found for Susannah Franklin as a daughter of John and Margaret 
Franklin the following documentary evidence is important:
1. The 1850 Barren County Census lists Susannah (Franklin) Byrd as age 58. This would place her 

birth date in 1792. The records of Fayette County, Kentucky in that year indicate that the John 
Franklin family was living there, and it was most likely the birthplace of Susannah.36 The 1792 birth 

34. Lot 35 of the Klock and Nellis Patent granted 21 Dec 1754, in Lyle Frederick Bellinger’s Gene-
alogy of the Mohawk Valley Bellingers and Allied Families, 1976

35. Copyright 2004 by Carol Sikes

FFRU Volume 44 - Page 41



date does not conflict with any of the other children’s birth dates.
2. On 18 Aug 1808, when Susannah was 16, she married William Byrd in Barren County, Kentucky.37 

They were married by John Howe and the surety on their marriage bond was John Franklin. This 
strongly suggests Susannah was John’s daughter. (John Howe had also performed the marriage of 
Margaret Franklin to James Waggoner in 1802) 38 John Franklin’s presence in Barren County is 
confirmed by the 1800 Tax Lists and also the 1810 Census.

3. The second marriage of Margaret (Franklin) Waggoner, daughter of John, was to John McDaniel.39 
It is in a document found in Barren County which makes John McDaniel the guardian of Susannah’s 
children by James Waggoner that the children’s names are listed. 40 One of them was a daughter 
named “Susan.” While this is not a strong reason for thinking of Margaret as Susannah’s sister - it 
is a small link in the chain of supporting evidence.

4. The 1810 Warren County, Kentucky Census lists the William Byrd household and the “1 female 
16-26” correctly fits Susannah who was age 18 that year.

5. By 1819 both Susannah and William Byrd were listed on the church rolls of Mount Tabor Baptist 
in Glasgow, Barren County, Kentucky. John and Margaret Franklin had become members there as 
early as 1801, and others in the family had followed later, including John Franklin, Jr. and wife, 
Mary (Byrd) Franklin. There is also a “Jane Franklin” on these church rolls by 1810, and because 
the will of Susannah (Franklin) Byrd mentions that she had a daughter named “Jane Stovall”, 41 it 
is to be wondered if this Jane Franklin on the church rolls might not have been another daughter of 
John and Margaret Franklin, Sr. 

Putting all of these documented instances together seems to make a good case for Susannah (Franklin) Byrd 
as a daughter of John and Margaret Franklin. - Carol.

Will Records of Barren County, Kentucky 1800-1824

Will Book 1; page 522 
Jehu Staton; written: 19 Aug 1818; My wife, Mehala My sons, Joseph B., Elijah, George, and Ezekial. My 
daughters: Elizabeth Staton, Phebe Williams, Catherine Hodges, Nancy Staton, Polly Staton, Sally Staton, 
and Peggy Staton. Richard Ragland and Reuben Franklin, Exe. Witnesses: William F. Franklin, Henry T. 
Franklin, and Thomas Bridges Probated: Oct 1818.
Wills Book 2; page 390 
Reuben Harrison, Sr.; written: 10 Jan 1821; My daughters: Elizabeth, Polly, Sally, and Judith, and Matilda 
Caroline My sons: Robert, Reuben, and Samuel Franklin My wife, Peggy Witnesses: Lot Bradshaw, Jacob 
Pock, and Oran Wood Probated: Oct 1824.

36. Fayette County, Kentucky Tax Lists of 1792
37. Renau, Martha; Marriage Records of Barren County, Kentucky 1799-1849 - The First 50 Years; 

page 17
38. Ibid; page 269
39. Ellsberry, Elizabeth Prather; Marriage Records of Barren County Kentucky 1799-1817
40. Peden, Eva Coe; Barren County, Kentucky Order Book 4 - May Court 1812-August Court 1819; 

page 65-66
41. The Will of Susannah Byrd dated 30 Jul 1851 and probated Aug 1853 in Barren County, Ken-

tucky. Peden, Eva Coe and Gorin, Sandra K.; Barren County, Kentucky Will Book 3 - October 
1828 - May 1852; page 158.
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 42



Names Index

No Surname
(?)

Anna 32
Esther 35
Hattie 36, 38
Hattie E. 38
Ida M. 38
Katie 37
Louisa 35
Madeleine B. 38
Margaret 37
Mila 31
Olivia 34

A
Adams

 21
Alexander

Rose 21
Allee

W. L. 11
Allen

 22
Allred

Matilda C. 7
Ammond

John William 9
Anderson

Sarah 9
Arnold
 21
Mary 8
Ruth 33

Atwell
Mary 21

Atwood
 19

Austin
 21

B
Backer

Della L. 38
Bacon

Washington 7, 11
Bader

 21
Badger

Phyllis Kay 30
Bailey

Nancy M. 8
Bainbridge

Darias 5
Baker

Joseph 6
Baldwin

Flora Belle 19
Ball

Mariann 7
Banning

Farrie Armetha 19
Barkley
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 43
Brian 30
Lois Christine (Franklin) 29
Mary Ellen 30

Beck
 21

Bedle
Brunet S. 7

Beebe
Mary 39

Belknap
Lucinda 12

Bellinger
Arlene H. 41
Edward 41
Franklin F. 41
James D. 41
James Ogden 41
Richard 39
Seymour J. 41

Birdrall
Permelia M. 5

Blair
 20
Lana 7, 11

Borden
Joshua 32

Bouland
Nancy M. 11

Bowdon
 20

Boyd
 20

Brack
 21



Bradley
Rebecca 32

Bradshaw
 21
Lot 42

Branson
Martha M. 9

Brantton
Maude E. 18

Brassfield
Ruth M. 21

Bridges
Thomas 42

Brit
Anice 9

Brown
 19

Buele
 21

Buell
John 31

Buley
 22

Burger
 38

Byerly
Mayme Gertrude 21

Byrd
Mary 42
Susannah 42
Susannah (Franklin) 41, 42
William 41, 42

Byron
Elizabeth 19

C
Caldwell

 18
Joyce 31

Calverson
Flora 12

Camacher
Mary Jane 21

Cameron
Mary E. 8

Campbell
W. T. 5

Caroll
May 22

Carriger
 19

Carter
Jennie L. 5

Case
David Merritt 39
Juliett 39
Juliette 39
Lillie Maybarton 20
Rachel 6, 10
Casity

Allene Helen 18
Caston

Wm. M. 22
Cauanaugh

 19
Caudill

 43
Cheek

I. M. 5
Chesbro

Melissa 37
Claflin

Moses 34
Claridge

Drucilla 37
Coleman

John B. 6, 10
Collier

 22
Collins

Donnie 31
Gary 31
Glen 31
Glenda 31

Colwell
 18

Combs
 43

Conner
Ann 8
Mary 9

Connor
 21

Conrow
 20

Constant
Louisa 7

Coontz
Laura A. 5

Cooper
Eliza Ann 33

Cordin
J. J. 6

Countryman
Alzoa 40

Crabtree
Susan 5, 9

Crawford
 20
Henry 5

Crismon
Lanna E. 9

Crone
Eliza 8

Cummings
Jacob 33
Rachel T. 33
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 44
Ruth 33

D
Daniel

Mary 6
Daniels

 20
Davis

 38
Arula May 19
William W. 23

Dawson
Margaret 41

Denison
D. E. 11

Denton
B. Jackson 22
Jane Augusta 22

Dexter
Delin 33
Esther 33
Hellen 33
Ida Louis 33
Nathan 33

Dixon
 21

Dobson
Elnora M. 10

Doyle
Richard 6

Dreyfuhs
Henry 6

Dyer
Lucinda 9

E
Easterday

Newton D. 5
Edge

 21
Elliott

 21
Ellis

 22
Evans

Christena 10
James C. 20
Selma Inez 21

Everman
George W. 5, 8

F
Farr

Dolly 34, 35
Joseph 35
Perez 34, 35



Sarah 34
Finney

Frances 19
Fishback

Joyce Ann 30
Fishbank

Mandy 10
Fishbaugh

Mandy 10
Flagg

 20
Forrester

Ona 28, 29
Foster

 20
Francis

 19

Franklin
A. 6
A. L. 12
Aaron 12
Abbie Frances 18
Abel 43
Abraham 12, 43
Abraham B. 26
Ada Maria 12
Adah B. 18
Addie 24, 40
Agnes 6
Albert 5, 9, 12
Albert R. 18
Alexander 23
Alice 12
Allene Helen 18
Allie 18
Almira 35
Almira A. 34
Alonzo 36
Alta May 18
Alta N., Mrs. 27
Alva E. 28, 29
Alvin A. 18
Alvye 17
Alvyo 17
Amanda 5, 8, 23, 24
Amasa C. 26
Amelia 12
Amie 25, 26
Amos 12
Amy 26
Andrew 12, 14
Angelis Pearl 12
Angie 38
Ann Augusta 35
Anna 12, 39
Anna L. 40
Anna Maud 18
Anna, Mrs. 6
Annie 12
Antha J. 40, 41
Anthony 12
Aron 12
Arthur A. 12
Arthur D. 11
Arthur Myles 19
Arthur P. 7
Arthur William 19
Arula May 19
Arundel 6
Arundel H. 6
Avis Elane 29
B. Andrew 26
B. Ray 27
Bartholomew 12
Belle 37
Ben 9, 12, 27
Benjamin 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 

23, 34, 35, 37
Benjamin A. 6
Benjamin B. 7
Benjamin G. 23, 24
Benjamin J. 23, 24
Benjamin James 13
Benjamin P. 9
Benjmain W. 17
Bernice Ruth 29
Bert 9
Bert R. 19
Bert T. 19
Bessie T. 19
Betsey 33, 34, 35
Billy Jean 31
Bird 43
Birt 9
Bonita Z. 19
Bonnie Lou 31
Brenda Kay 30
Brent 31
Byron 37
C. E. 23, 24
C. Owen 39
C. P. 27
Carl Gugol 13
Caroline 13
Caroline Jeannette 36
Carrie 13
Carroll Lenore 19
Catherine 8, 39
Cecil C. 19
Cecil M. 19
Cecilie M. 13
Celia 8, 13
Chalie 13
Charles 13, 19, 30
Charles Brent 30
Charles E. 36
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 45
Charles Edward 19, 36
Charles Edwin 33, 36
Charles J. 23, 24
Charles John 37, 38
Charles Ryall 13
Charles Smith 35
Charlie 13
Charlotte 34
Chester Arthur 19
Chris 31
Clara 13
Clara Alma 19
Clara M. 19
Clara Malacha 28, 29
Clarence 36, 37, 38
Clarence W. 19
Claude Dawson 19
Clementine 13
Clinton 24
Clyde Rutherford 19
Cora 7
Cora Alma 19
Cyril Wayne 19
Daniel 9
Daniel E. 19
David 10, 13, 19, 31, 32, 

34, 39
David G. 19
Dick 30
Dolly 34, 35
Dolly (Farr) 35
Dora 13
Dora E. 19
Dorsey O. 40
E. 28
Ed 23, 28
Ed. Mrs. 27
Edgar L. 40
Edgar Willoughby 36
Edith Irene 19
Edna 13
Eduard 6
Edward 9, 13, 23, 28
Edward B. 26
Edward. Jr. 27
Edward. Sr. 27
Edwin Crawford 19
Edwin J. 37
Elaine E. 19
Electa 32, 34, 35
Elias 17
Elias J. 17
Elijah 26
Elisa 34
Eliza 6, 13, 35
Elizabeth 5, 6, 10, 14, 19, 

23, 24
Elizabeth Jane Steers, Mrs. 17
Elizabeth S. 13



Elizabeth T. 5
Elizbeth 13
Ella 5, 13
Ella E. 19
Ellen 14
Ellen Mae 19
Ellsworth D. 37
Elmer Pete ’Fritz’ Franklin 17
Elsie 19
Elsie V. 19
Elva 37
Elvira 19
Emanuel 13
Emily A. 6, 10
Emma 12, 13
Erastus 32, 35
Ernst 13
Estel O. 19
Estella M. 38
Estelle 13
Esther 33
Ethel 22
Eugene 26, 27
Eugene Harold 19
Evelyn I. 19
Everett E. 19
Everett Wood 19
F. A. 7, 8, 12
Fannie L. 13
Fanny 13
Farrie Armetha 19
Flora Belle 19
Flora Calverson 12
Floy B. 19
Floyd Stanley 27
Frances 19, 39
Frances Helen 40
Frances K. 19
Frances L. 11
Francis 11, 13
Francis Helen 39, 40
Frank 13
Frankie E. 19
Fred 11, 23
Fred A. 19, 38
Fred P. 20
Frederick 23, 28
Frederick W. 13
George 6, 10, 13
George H. 20
George N. 13
George Thomas 36
George W. 5, 10, 23, 24
George William 20
Georgett A. 20
Georgia M. 20
Gilbert 32, 34
Gladys Pauline 20
Glen Hubert 29
Glenn W. 38
Goldye Mae 20
Grant 13
Gregory 30
Grifford Davidblair 20
H. H. 26, 27
Hamilton B. 11, 12
Harrie A. 8
Harriet 6, 10, 38
Harry 20, 33, 35
Harry B. 6
Harry K. 38
Harvey 37
Hattie 23
Hattie Beck 20
Hazel Marie 28, 29
Hazel Pearl 20
Heck 5
Helen Alice 20
Helen I. 38
Helen P. 20
Helen R. 13
Helena 14
Helyne R. 20
Henrietta 13
Henry 6, 8, 10, 13, 23, 25
Henry G. 14
Henry H. 6, 8, 26
Henry M. 26
Henry Marshall 20
Henry T. 42
Henry Waite 36
Herbert Arthur 37, 38
Herbert H. 20
Herbert L. 38
Hester 6
Hiram 8
Honora 14
Horace 25
Horace B. 6
Howard 26
Howard Joel 20
Hugo 14
Ida 14
Ida B. 14
Ignatius 14
Ira 24, 25
Isaac 14
Isabella 14
Isaih 7
J. 14
J. A. 17
J. E. 26
J. F. 11
J. H. 5, 27
J. W. 14
Jack C. 20
James 5, 8, 10, 12, 14, 17, 

31, 32, 34, 39

FFRU Volume 44 - Page 46
James Allen 17
James C. 20, 28, 29
James D. 9
James E. 10, 20
James F. 11
James H. 33, 34
James Henry 35
James Hyland 35, 36
James J. 24, 25
James Joseph 14
James King 36
James L. 24, 25
James L. H. 9
James M. 6, 10
James Monroe 5
James P. 36
James S. 17
James Stanley 23
James W. 8, 39
Jane 6, 9, 14, 34, 35, 42
Janeth 20
Jay Martin 20
Jefferson 25
Jenetta Ann 22
Jennie 14
Jeremy 24, 25
Jerome 5
Jesse 5, 8, 22
Jesse B. 17
Jessie B. 17
Jim Moore 20
Joe 20
John 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 20, 23, 

24, 25, 26, 39, 41, 42
John A. 17
John Anthony 20
John B. 10
John F. 25
John G. 26
John H. 26, 36, 37
John Hartwell 29
John Kenneth 20
John L. H. 9
John Lewis 20
John M. 7, 8
John R. 5, 9
John S. 6
John T. 8
John William 36
John, Jr. 42
Joseph 6, 14, 24, 25, 34, 35
Joseph B. 25
Joseph Benjamin 20
Joseph E. 14
Joseph H. 24
Joseph R. 26
Josephine 14
Joshua 25, 26
Judie 18



Judith Ann 20
Julia 9
Juliette 39
Julius 24
Julius F. 14
Kate 6, 14
Katharine 9
Katheryn Edith 20
Kenneth 31
Laura 7
Laurence 39
Lee 18, 20
Lee Roy 20
Lemuel 11
Lena 18
Leonidas 15
Leslie Floyd 20
Lester E. 20
Lester Earl 20
Lester Linwood 20
Lethia 5
Levi 10, 34, 35, 37
Lewis 39
Lewis A. 20
Lewis Edgar 41
Lillian 20
Lillie Maybarton 20
Lilly B. 15
Litha 15
Lizzie 24
Lloyd H. 15
Lois Christine 29
Loren Dee 20
Lorena 20
Louis 25, 26
Louis C. 20
Louis H. 39
Louis Higby 40
Lucas A. 12
Lucinda Belknap 12
Lucy M. 15
Ludie 20
Luke 24
Luther 8
M. C. 26
Mable 20
Mack J. 10
Mae 21
Maggie H. 15
Mahaly I., Mrs. 6
Mamie 15
Mamie Lisette 21
Margaret 15, 42
Margaret (Dawson) 41
Margaret Dawson 41
Margaret M. 21
Margaret, Mrs. 6
Maria Elizabeth 15
Marie 15
Marie A. 15
Marie M. 15, 21
Martha 6, 9
Martha E. 18
Martha Lee 21
Martha S. 7
Mary 7, 9, 15, 21, 27, 28, 

32, 33
Mary (Byrd) 42
Mary Ann 5, 9, 15
Mary B. 21
Mary C. 21
Mary E. 7, 15, 35, 37
Mary Eliza 15
Mary Ellen 11, 15
Mary F. 38
Mary Jane 21
Mary Lee 21
Mary M. 28
Mary P. 36
Mary Tracy 7
Mary Y. 15
Mary, Mrs. 7
Maryan 21
Mason 39
Massey 7
Mathew M. 11
Matilda Jane 7
Mattie 15, 18, 21, 24
Mattie E. 21
Mattie, Mrs. 5
Maud M. 15
Maude E. 21
Maude E. Brantton 18
May H. 21
Mayme Gertrude 21
Melana 34
Michael 15
Mike 31
Milly 11
Minnie 15
Minnie E. 21
Minnie Lorane 21
Minnie M. 21
Mintie J. 12
Mitchell 15
Mollie C. 17
Molly 32
Monroe 7
Montey Olive 21
Morgan H. 34
Moses 26
Muzzetta 15
N. A. 26
N. E. 5
Nadine 21
Nancy 15, 32
Nancy Ann 8
Nancy Ellen 23
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 47
Napoleon 7
Nat 10
Neil 27
Nellie 25, 26, 28
Nettie A. 37
Noah A. 7, 10
Nola Irene 21
Nora 18
Norman 39
O. A. 18
O. C. 15
O. L. 18
Obediah 15
Ola Barton 21
Oliver 7, 9, 10, 32, 39
Ollie 15
Ona E. 17
Orvel Martin 21
Oscar F. 25
Otto 18
Owen 6, 11
Owen H. 38
P. H. 11
P. J. 24, 25
Parnell J. 24, 25
Patsy 31
Paul Talmage 21
Pearl 21
Pearl Marie 21
Pearle 12
Peary B. 5
Peter 15
Philip A. 21
Polly 9
Porter 15
R. H. 14
Rachael, Mrs. 7
Rachel, Mrs. 7
Ralph Walton 21
Ray 21
Ray H. 23, 25
Raymond 21
Rebecca 6
Rena 5
Reuben 42
Robert 9, 10, 15, 18, 21, 24, 25
Robert L. 27
Robert Louise 18
Robert Orville 21
Rocksie 15
Rody 7
Ronna Rose 21
Rose 21
Rose May 15
Rosetta 35
Roxana 16
Roy 18
Ruth 36
Ruth M. 21



Sallie E. 16
Sally 32
Samuel 7, 10, 16, 39, 42
Samuel David 16
Samuel E. 21
Sanford 24, 25
Sarah 7, 11, 16, 34, 35
Sarah A. 16
Sarah A. I. 22
Selma Inez 21
Shadrach 43
Smith 34, 35
Sophia 35
Sophia J. 24
Sophie J. 25
Sophronia 32
Stella O. 16
Sterling Price 21
Sterling V. 21
Susan 11
Susan M. 9
Susan, Mrs. 7
Susannah 41, 42
Susie 16
Sylvester 16
T. H. 6
T. J. 27
T. S. 27
Tharisa 8
Theodore W. 8
Thomas 7, 11, 16, 21, 35
Thomas A. 11
Thomas H. 26
Thomas J. 7
Thomas James 21
Tommy 18
Viola G. 21
Virdie E. 22
Virginia Gene 22
Vivian 22
Vivian Elmira 28, 29
W. 23
W. C. 11
W. G. 25
W. H. 8, 22
W. L. 24
W.T., Captain 17
Waite 32, 33
Walter 16
Walter Jackson 36
Walter James 37
Warren 22
Wayne Jay 22
Willard K. 27
Willard W. 22
William 5, 8, 10, 14, 16, 18, 

22, 23, 25
William A. 5
William Alex 16
William Anthony 22
William August 16
William B. 10, 22
William Buford 22
William C. 8
William D. 8
William E. 16
William F. 42
William G. 24
William H. 7
William Henry 22
William John 22
William L. 24, 25
William Lewis 22
William M. 26
William Marion 10
William O. 5
William Overton 9
William R. 8
William W. 22
Willie 16
Willis 16
Wilson S. 25, 26

Frasier
 21

Frazer
E. G. 6
Sarah 8

Frazier
Carol 30

Freeman
 18
Thomas 7

Frenz
William C. 7

Fullerton
Jane A. 24

G
Garbult

Elizabeth 37
Garrison

 22
Gear

 20
George

James 9
Gilliam

Mary E. 6, 11
Gisborn

Nancy 9
Glaze

Mattie 21
Gonzales

Chiquita 30
Grady

John T. 5
Gramling
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 48
Jimmie 30
Karen Sue 30
William 29

Green
 37
Dixie 29
Franklin 37
James 39
Marilla A. 39
Miranda 39
Samuel 39

Gregg
 19

Griffin
Dennis A. 7

Grissom
Emily 12
Martha 12

Groff
Henry 7

Grulette
Sarah Ann 5

Guillet
John 22

Gulete
Sarah Ann, Mrs. 8

H
Hackman

Emely, Mrs. 6
Hagen

Abbie Frances 18
Haggin

Thomas 6
Hagner

Clara Alma 19
Hale

 20
Hall

 21, 43
Emma 6

Hamm
Susie L. 10

Hancock
Ellen E. 10

Harbaugh
Letitia 7

Harrelson
Rollins 23

Harrington
Friedk H. 7

Harris
Ann Elane 30
Cynthia Lynn 30
Franklin D. 30
Gayla Jo 29
J. O. 29
John 11



Katie 10
Marie M. 21
Roger Todd 29
William Everett 28, 29

Harrison
Easter 9
Elizabeth 42
Emma 10
Judith 42
Matilda Caroline 42
Peggy 42
Polly 42
Reuben 42
Reuben, Sr. 42
Robert 42
Sally 42
Susannah 6

Haskins
 19

Hayhurst
Annie 24

Hays
Chris 6
William R. 22

Heater
Mary G. 5

Heivert
Elizabeth 8

Hensley
 21

Heralson
Rollins 11

Herman
 20

Herriford
Adaline 7

Herron
Jane 6, 10

Herz
Minna 6

Higby
Lewis 39

Hilderbrand
 21

Hill
 19, 20

Hinshaw
Hazel Pearl 20

Hobby
Hilke 6

Hodges
Catherine (Staton) 42

Holland
Frederick 12
Mary 12
Rufus 12
Whitmill 12

Holliday
Catharine Minerva 40
Holmes
Clara M. 19

Holt
Martha E. 5, 8

Honeycutt
Edwin W. 8

Hopkins
 19

Horn
Letha Jane 9
Martha Lee 21

Hornor
Lillian 20

Howard
Caroline 24
Ronna Rose 21

Howe
Fenton 40
Florence Eva 40
Florence R. 40
Frank 39, 40
Helen Mary 40
Jennie 40
John 42
Milton LeRoy 40
Morris Fenton 40

Hubbard
Mary 31

Huff
 18
Allen B. 22
Frank S. 22
Joseph E. 22
Mary B. 22
Thomas J. 22

Hughes
 21

I
Ingal

 20
Ish

John 5, 9
Ishmael

 21

J
Jackson

Elizabeth 11
Maryan 21

Jacobs
Marilla A. 39
Thomas 39

James
 19

Jayrot
John 6
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 49
Jeffries
Moses, Dr. 8

Jennings
Addie M. 10

Johnson
 19
Lutheron 7
Manda 8
May 41

Jones
Mary Lee 21
Molly C. 28, 29
Nancy 6

Jordan
Julia 9

K
Kay

Cora R. 10
Keegan

Jane 6
Kellogg

D. B. 22
Kelso

Henry 22
Kimbly

 21
Kimbrill

Lewis 9
King

Mary Philena 36

L
Lamb

Bell 22
Lane

 20
Laros

Zenobia L. C. 36
Larose

 20
Larrimore

Vivian 22
Lasher

Mabel 41
Lee

Minnie Lorane 21
Leffel

 20
Lemaster

S. W. 8
Leonard

 20
Leser

Mary B. 21
Lewis

 22



Lindsay
Mary S. 10

Lockland
 19

Long
Nancy 7, 10

Longmire
Tena 10

Love
Caroline A. 34
Washington 34

Lovett
 20

M
Mackie

 20
Mahoney

Cheryl 31
Larry 31
Tina 31

Mairs
Carolyn 30
Jacqueline 30
William 29

Manning
Pearl 22

Marburg
Dora 5

Marle
Levy 6

Marshall
 18, 19

Martin
Letticia V. 8

Matson
Charles. U. 22

Maxey
John 7, 11

McCastor
George B. 23

McClanahan
Judy 30
Mitch 30
Sam 29
William Clark 30

McClarey
Lillie M. 11

McClusky
Clara 37
Ida Louise 33

McDaniel
John 42

McGittigan
Lucinda 23
Stanley 23

McKimson
Mattie E. 24
McMahan
James 5

McNeely
John C. 8

McVeigh
Agnes M. 35

Meeks
 20

Metts
Ara 10

Meyers
 21

Michoux
Margaret 6

Middleton
Judith Ann 20

Mifflin
Samantha I. 8

Miller
Gladys Pauline 20

Mills
George 7

Minks
Dora 6

Mohn
 43

Moore
 19
Martha A., Mrs. 10

Morehouse
Wellington 5

Moreland
Helen Alice 20

Morgan
Charles A. 34
Electa 35
Electa (Franklin) 35
James 34
Jesse 34
Judson 34
Mary M. 34
Rodney 34
Wightmam 35
Wightman 34

Moss
Elihu 7

Mueller
 19

Mullican
Jeptha D. 9

Mullinix
 19

N
Nachimofsky

 21
Nesbitt

 19
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 50
Newberry
Frank 40
Freda Gwynn 40
Ralph Howe 40
William W. 40

Newburg
Marshall 5

Newton
G. H. 5

Norder
 21

Norris
Nadine 21

Northrup
Myra 6

O
O’Banon

Evaline, Mrs. 8
Obannan

 21
Obrien

 20
Ohern

 19
Orourke

 19
Osgood

Alfred R. 37
Edmund Luther 37
Harry Donald 37
Harry E. 37
Levi 33
Lyle Virgil 37
Milford Lewis 37
Olive 33

Owens
Evan 34

P
Painter

Angeline 8
Palmatier

Leila 38
Palmer

Ola Barton 21
Pankhurst

Esther 33
Pardee

Abigail 32
Eliphalet 32
Josiah 32

Parsons
Janeth 20

Patterson
Wm. M. 22

Payne



 22
Margaret 10

Phelps
Elizabeth 8

Pickett
 20

Pipes
Verda Lois 29

Pock
Jacob 42

Porter
John Y. 5

Powell
Rebecca 5, 9

Pride
Maria 33

Probst
Katheryn Edith 20

Pullis
Theodore 6

R
Ragland

Richard 42
Raines

 19
Rains

Mary 12
Randolph

Myra J. 11
Rathbun

Caroline A. 34
Edmund Cooper 33
James Eldred 33
Thomas 33

Ray
 19
Goldye Mae 20

Rayne
Susan 7, 10

Reed
Elias 32
Mary 6, 11
Molly 32
Ruth 32

Rice
Mary Ann 5, 9

Richman
Mollie 10

Rickman
Mollie 10

Ripple
Edith Irene 19

Roberts
 21

Robertson
 20
Penelope 9
Robinson
Mary, Mrs. 9

Robison
Rosanah 7, 10

Ronley
Ansel 22

Roth
Mamie Lisette 21

Rud
P. W. 23

Ruff
 22

Ryall
Jane A. 6
Jane Anne 6

S
Sager

Carrie 40
Saunders

Frank Ruffin 6
Schinke

 20
Sears

Isaac 6
Seymour

Cora Alma 19
Sharp

 18
Short

C. R. 5
Cynthia 8

Silverstein
Rose 21

Slack
William Y. 22

Small
F. H. 6

Smiley
 20

Smith
 19, 20, 21
Abigail 32
Bell 22
Clemence 7
Earl 22
Ethel 22
Fred 22
Isaac E. 8
Joel F. 22
May 22
Minnie Lois 40
Pearl 22
Tabitha J. 22
W. H. 7

Snell
Elijah 9

Snyder
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 51
Janet 30
Sobilski

Hattie Beck 20
Sparks

 21
Spears

Sally 43
Spenno

 21
Star

 21
Starks

Virginia Gene 22
Starr

 19, 22
Staton

Catherine 42
Elijah 42
Elizabeth 42
Ezekial 42
George 42
Jehu 42
Joseph B. 42
Mehala 42
Nancy 42
Peggy 42
Phebe 42
Polly 42
Sally 42

Steers
Elizabeth Jane 17

Stephens
James M. 9

Stevens
James Franklin 39

Stigbee
Elsie 19

Stockton
 20

Stone
 21

Stoney
William John 22

Stovall
Jane 42

Stover
Judeth F. 10

Strege
Emma Emelia 37

Strong
 19

Stuart
J. W. 5

Summers
Ida 11

Sweazea
Lillie 8

Swizer
 20



T
Tatum

A. C. 9
James G. 8

Taylor
 20

Taytim
Alexander G. 9

Tefft
Edmund 32

Terrill
Lizzie 6, 11

Thoele
Heinrich 6

Thomas
Evan J. 35

Tingle
Mary E. 11

Tinsley
 20
Harriett L. 5

Tire
Mary E. V. 9

Todd
Helen Gail 29

Toms
David 9

Tucker
 21

Tufts
John 32, 35
Sarah 35

Turner
Laura C. 9

Tuthill
Caroline E. 36

V
Vairetta

 38
Vickrey

 21
Von

 19

W
Waggoner

James 42
Margaret (Franklin) 42

Waldron
 20

Walker
 19
Lucy Ann 5, 9
Samuel S. 6, 10

Ward
Mary Jane 5
Warner

Washington 7
Watkins

Francis 6, 10
Watson

 18, 21
Charles 30
Fred M. 28, 29
James 6, 10
Mark 30
Stevie 30
Tommy 30

Watts
Jennie 5

Weatherby
John 6
Kennelia M. 6

Webb
Olen 28, 29

Wells
Carroll Lenore 19

White
Elvira E. 7
Phebe 6

Whitehouse
 21

Williams
Emeline 7
Mary 6
Phebe (Staton) 42

Willoughby
Ruth 33
Westel 33

Wilson
 21

Windelkin
Caroline H. 10
Caroline, Mrs. 6

Withers
John F. 7

Witkowsky
Paulina 7

Woelper
 19

Wood
Oran 42

Woods
 19

Woodwort
 19

Wright
Alta May 18
Pearl Marie 21

Wyatt
Emma 8
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 52
Z
Zollar

Lorena 20

Places Index

C
California

Alameda County 20, 22
Amador County 20
Butte County 20
Contra Costa County 20, 21
El Dorado County 21
Fresno County 21, 22
Humboldt County 21
Kern County 19
Los Angeles County 18, 19, 

20, 21, 22
Monterey County 19, 21
Orange County 18, 19, 20, 21
Plumas County 21
Riverside County 19, 20, 21, 22
Sacramento County 19, 20, 22
San Bernardino County19, 20, 21
San Diego County 18, 19, 20, 

21, 22
San Francisco County 20, 21
San Joaquin County19, 20, 21, 22
San Luis Obispo County 20
Santa Barbara County 21
Santa Clara County 20, 21
Santa Cruz County 21
Shasta County 19, 20, 21, 22
Siskiyou County 19
Stanislaus County 20, 22
Tulare County 21
Ventura County 21
Yolo County 19

Connecticut
Litchfield County 32
New Haven County 33

I
Illinois

Cook County
Chicago 39

Ogle County 37

K
Kentucky

Barren County 41, 42
Fayette County 41



M
Michigan

Saint Joseph County 36
Minnesota

Morrison County 33, 34
Missouri

Adair County 7
Audrain County 5
Barry County 7
Bates County 7, 26, 27
Benton County 8
Buchanan County 23, 27, 28
Callaway County 17, 18
Carroll County 5, 8, 22, 27
Carter County 8
Cass County 8
Chariton County 22
Clay County 5, 8, 11
Clinton County 8
Cole County 17, 18
Daveiss County 5
Daviess County 8
Franklin County 8
Greene County 2, 8
Henry County 12
Hickory County 27
Holt County 8
Howard County 8
Jackson County 5, 9, 26, 27
Johnson County 9
Laclede County 9
Lafayette County 9
Lewis County 9
Livingston County 5, 22
Maries County 9
Miller County 9, 27
Mississippi County 9
Moniteau County 11
Nodaway County 5, 22
Pemiscot County 27
Pettis County 10, 17
Phelps County 10
Pike County 6, 10
Platte County 10
Polk County 10, 26
Putnam County 26, 27
Ray County 10
Reynolds County 10
Ripley County 11
Saint Charles County 10
Saint Clair County 12
Saint Louis County 10
Saline County 6, 11
Schuyler County 27
Scott County 11
Shelby County 11
Stoddard County 11
Sullivan County 11, 17, 23
Taney County 11
Wright County 7, 11, 23

N
New York

Cortland County 34
Herkimer County 35, 39, 40, 41

Norway 31, 32, 33, 34
Jefferson County 33
Lewis County 32, 33, 39
Madison County 38
Montgomery County 33
Oneida County 31, 32, 33, 

34, 36, 38, 39
Tioga County 35
Tompkins County 34

P
Pennsylvania

Erie County 39
Tioga County 33

V
Virginia

Amherst County 41

W
Washington

King County 36
Wisconsin

Monroe County 34
Rock County 35
FFRU Volume 44 - Page 53


	Names Index
	No Surname
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	Franklin
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	V
	W
	Z

	Places Index
	C
	I
	K
	M
	N
	P
	V
	W

	Cover Photo: Postcard of Springfield Missouri, 1905
	Letter from the Editor
	Missouri Marriage Records
	Audrain County, Missouri Marriages, 1870-1899
	Carroll County, Missouri, Marriage Records, 1833-1856
	Marriage Records of Clay County, Missouri, 1852-1900; Volume I
	Marriage Records of Clay County, Missouri, 1852-1900; Volume II
	Marriage Records of Daveiss County, Missouri, 1836-1855
	Marriage Records of Jackson County, Missouri 1827-1860 Volume 1
	Livingston County, Missouri Marriages: 1837-63
	Nodaway County, Missouri Marriages: 1845-1874
	Pike County, Missouri Marriages: 1820-1840
	Marriage Records of Saline County, Missouri 1866-1874 Book “C”
	Marriage Records of Saline County, Missouri Volume IV Book D 1874-1881
	Saint Louis, Missouri Marriages, 1804-76
	Wright County, Missouri Marriages (1897-1900)

	Missouri Marriages
	Adair County
	Barry County
	Bates County
	Benton County
	Carroll County
	Carter County
	Cass County
	Clay County
	Clinton County
	Daviess County
	Franklin County
	Greene County
	Holt County
	Howard County
	Jackson County
	Jackson County
	Johnson County
	Laclede County
	Lafayette County
	Lewis County
	Maries County
	Miller County
	Mississippi County
	Pettis County
	Phelps County
	Pike County
	Platte County
	Polk County
	Ray County
	Reynolds County
	Saint Charles County
	Saint Louis County
	Saline County
	Scott County
	Shelby County
	Stoddard County
	Sullivan County
	Taney County
	Wright County
	Missouri Death Records
	Clay County, Missouri Cemetery Records, Volume II
	Moniteau County, Missouri Deaths, 1858-1916
	Macedonia Cemetery, Ripley County, Missouri
	Saint Clair County, Missouri Deaths, 1906-1929
	Saint Louis City Death Records, 1850-1908
	Cemetery Inscriptions of Sullivan County, Missouri Volume 3
	Missouri Confederate Death Records
	Missouri Newspaper Death Index

	Franklins from Missouri who died in California
	Missouri Deeds, Wills and Probate Records
	Chariton County, Missouri Wills and Settlements Will Record Book 2
	Deed Records of Livingston County, Missouri Volume 2
	Livingston County, Missouri Volume 3, Deed Record Book E
	Probate Records of Livingston County, Missouri Volume XI
	Nodaway County, Missouri Administration and Will Records 1845-1880 Book C
	Will Records of Sullivan County, Missouri Book A
	Wright County, Missouri Wills (1859-1874)

	Missouri City Directories
	Buchanan County, Missouri Directories, 1902, 1904-06
	Kansas City, Missouri City Directories, 1889-91
	Saint Joseph, Missouri City Directory, 1890
	Saint Joseph, Missouri Directories, 1887-90

	Missouri Military Records
	Missouri National Guard, the Mexican Border, 1916
	Missouri State Offices Political and Military Records, 1919 - 1920
	World War II and Korean Conflict Veterans Interred Overseas
	Vietnam Casualty Index

	Miscellaneous Missouri Records
	Buchanan County, Missouri Taxpayers, 1891-95, 1901
	Buchanan County, Missouri Taxpayers, 1896-1900


	Bible Records of Missouri, Volume III
	David Franklin Family
	First Generation
	Second Generation
	Third Generation
	Fourth Generation
	Fifth Generation
	Sixth Generation

	Oliver Franklin Family
	First Generation
	Second Generation
	Third Generation

	A Case for Susannah as Daughter of John and Margaret Dawson Franklin of Amherst County, Virginia and Barren County, Kentucky

	Will Records of Barren County, Kentucky 1800-1824
	Queries



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


